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IN THE COURT.OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION) |

KENNETH HALDEMAN,
. Plaintiff,
Vs. . No. 01- J3o¥ CD.

METALTECH, INC,,
Defendant.

Type of Pleading: Complaint
Filed on behalf of: Kenneth Haldeman

Counsel of Record for this party:
DAVID J. HOPKINS, ESQUIRE
Attorney at Law . ,
Supreme Court No. 42519

900 Beaver Drive
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

(814) 375-0300

FILED
AUG 13 2001

“William A. Shaw
Prothonotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)
KENNETH HALDEMAN,
Plaintiff,
vs. : No. 01- C.D.
METALTECH, INC., '
Defendant.
NOTICE

TO DEFENDANTS:

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in
the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint
and Notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by Attorney and
filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against
you. You are warned that if you fail to do so, the case may proceed without you and a
judgment may be entered against you by the Court without further notice for any money
claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You
may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP. "

Office of the Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
One North Second Street
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830
(814) 765-2641 Ext. 5982
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
NO, 01 - 1308 - C.D,

KENNETH HALDEMAN,
PLAINTIFF
‘ VS.
EHgHmomvﬂ INC.,

DEFENDANT

PRAECIPE FOR
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

LAW OFFICES
- BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY
90 BEAVER DRIVE - BOX 6
DUBOIS, PA 15801
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)
'KENNETH HALDEMAN,
Plaintiff,
vs. . No. 01- CD.
METALTECH, INC.,
Defendant.
COMPLAINT

AND NOW, comes Plaintiff, Kenneth Haldeman, by and through his attorneys,

The Hopkins Law Firms, and files the within Complaint and in support thereof says as

follows:
COUNTI
BREACH OF CONTRACT
1. Plaintiff is an adult indi\}idual residing at Treasure Lake, Sandy Township, '
Clearﬁeld County, Pennsylvania.
2. Defendént is a Pennsylvania corporation who ‘maintains a principal

‘business address at 219 South, DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801
3. On or about November 20, 1998, Plaintiff was hired by Defendant pursuant .

to a written employment agreement in the nature of 'a_ lefter/contract dated November 20,
1998 and executed by Defendant’s President, Anthony M. Zaffuto. A copy of the

agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and incorp01;atéd by reference as if set forth at

length.




4, Plaintiff and Defendant refined and amended the November_-ZO, 1998 -
agréement by letter of Plaintiff dated December 2, 1998 anci accepted by Defexidant on
December 3, 1998. A photocopy .of the aforesaid letter is attached hereto as Exhibit “B” -

~and incorporated by reference as if set forth at length herein. |

5. The terms of the parties’ agreement obligated Defendant to pay Plaintiff :
commissions as set forth hereinﬁ |

a. - Three (3%) percent commission on new parts for .a period of one (1) . |
year from the original shipment (“new part orders™); |
b. One half (1/2%) percerit -on shipments beyond the first year of

shipment (“old part orders”);

6. Defendant paid Plaiﬂtiff on the aforesaid commission schedule until June
30, 2000.

7. Without cause, Defendant refused to pay Plaintiff commissions due and
- owing Plaintiff after July 1, 2000. | |

8. | On November 10, 2000, Defefldant terminated Plaintiff without cause.

9 . When Plaintiff was tenninated in November of 2000, there were “new part
ordér’s” 'fo; whiph Plaintiff | was entit'led.tb.received a éommission of three (3%) percent
and also ‘;old part orders” to which Plaiﬁtiff was en'titledv to ‘re‘ceive\a commis.sion of one
half (i'/2%) percent.

1.0. To the best kn_bwledge, infqnnatidn and belief, the amount due and owing

'I?lziintiff for the period July 1, 2000 through Oétober 31, 2060 is $22,666.35.
11. " Plaintiff is further éntitled to commissions for “new part orders” and “old

part orders” subsequent to Plaintiff’s termination in an amount to be determined.




12.  Defendant’s failure to pay Plaintiff monies due Plaintiff for commissions as
set forth herein constitutes breach of the November 20, 1998 and Dece;ﬁber 3, 1'998
agreements between the parties fpr which Plaintiff has suffered dmages in excess of
$22,666.35.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment against Defendant Metaltech, Inc. at A
least in the amount of $22,666.35 for compensatory damages, pre judgment interest, post

* judgment interest, cost of suit and such other and further relief as the Court deems fair,
just and equitable.
| COUNT II
TORTIOUS CONVERSION

13.  Plaintiff repeats each of the allegations set forth in Count I as if set forth at
length heréin.

14.  Beginning July 1, 2000 and continuing through tHe date of Plaintiff’s
termination, November 2000, Defendant did willfully and wantonly interfered with
Plaintiff’s use and possession of Plaintiff’s commissions without Plaintiff’s conéént and
without justification.

15.  Plaintiff took no action justifying Defendant’s conversion of his
commission.

16. Defer;dant converted $22,666.35 frpm Plaintiff for the period July 1, 2000
through October 31, 2000. |

17. befendant converted monies which are not yet ascertainable by Plaintiff for
the period subsequent to November 2000.

18. | The actions of the Defendant constitute the tort of conversion.




19.  The actions of the Defendant are so willful and wanton as toz entitle
Plaintiff to an award of punitive damages. |
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment against Defendant for the following:
a. Compensatory damages in excess of $22,666.35; |
b. Punitive damages;
c. Pre judgment interest;

d. Post judgment interest;

€. Cost of suit;
f Such other and further relief as the Court deems fair, just and
equitable; |
DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

Plaintiff demands a trial by twelve jurors on all issues presented herein.

Respectfully submitted,

O N

David J. Hopkifs, EEélui}e\
- . Attomney for Plaintiff




VERIFICATION

I hereby verify that the statéments made in this pleading are true and correct. I
understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A.

Section 4904, relating to Unsworn Falsification to Authorities.




"METALTECH, INC.

Quality Powdered Metal Products

RD 1, Box 26

DuBois, PA 15801
Telephone (814) 375-9399 Fax (814) 375-4199

November 20, 1998

Mr. Kenneth W. Haldeman, .lr.
651 Treasure Lake
DuBois, PA 15801

Dear Ken,

With pleasure, | would like to extend to ycu the following offer of employment, for

‘Sales Manager, at Metaitech, Inc.:

\%

¥ £ ¥x Jk:k

Starting base salary of $800.00 per week, paid each Wednesday
Commission of 3%(paid monthly) on ail new parts ordered(new or existing
customers), beginning sixty days after your first day of employment
Commission of .5%(paid monthly) on reorders, on above defined new parts
Metaltech, Inc. will provide a 1997 Lumina for your use(at no cost, including
gas, license, oil, etc. ), beginning January 1, 1999 - ‘"

Blue Cross/Blue Shield Select Blue, at no cost to you

All typical business expenses, incurred on Metaltech’s behalf |n your sales
efforts, will be fully reimbursed - -

Coursework such as blueprint readlng, etc., wrll be fully relmbursed by
Metaltech, Inc.

All other typical Metaltech Inc. benef ts, mcludmg pamcrpatlon in our SEP

Pension plan life insurance benefi ts vacatron and holidays

As Rich Gordon and | mentioned, at our last meeting, Metaltech Inc “will be very
flexible in your exit, from your present employer. Additionally, we recognize that
it may be necessary for you, from time to time, to assist your replacement at
Ideal Products.

| look forward to your favorable response to this offer.

Anthony M. Zaffuto, President
Metaltech, Inc. o ..

CEXHIBIT "A"



. Kenneth W. Haldeman Jr.

651 Treasure Lake
DuBois, PA. 15801
(814) 375-7679
mel@penn.com

December 2, 1998

Mr. Tony Zaffuto

Metaltech Inc.

RD. #1 Box 26

DuBois, PA. 15801

Dear Mr. Zaffuto:

In response to your request during our phone conversation yesterday, following please find a review of the- '
details and definitions of empioyment that we finalized with our meeting on November 24, 1998.:

e  Starting base salary of $800.00 per week ($41,600 per annum), paid each Wednesday.
* I will be reviewed for merit increases at 6 months and 1 year, and then on an annual basis.
e Commission of 3% (paid monthly) on all new parts ordered (New or existing customers), beginning

sixty days after my first day of employment.

. New part defined as:

L) AnypanthatMetaltechhasnotmanufacunedbefore. (For new or existing customers)

2.) Any previously thatMetaltechhasnotman for a customer in the ?st

12 months. ARov:0eD ews Mo 3% Deice , eewise AY Mo ,ﬂ'

3.) Any existing part that Metaltech owns the dies to and I can retrieve additional customers for.
New part commission time frame:
The 3% (New Part) commission will be paid on all shipments of a new part, for a period of 1 year
from the original shipment.
e Commission of . 5% (paid monthly) on shipments of above defined new parts after first year
commission rate is no longer applicable.
e Metaltech, Inc. will provide me with a 1997 Lumina for my use, beginning January 1, 1999. (At no
"~ cost. Including Gas, license, insurance, maintenance, repairs, etc.)
e  Metaltech, Inc. will provide Blue Cross/Blue Shield Select Blue coverage for my entire family.
(At no cost)
 All typical business expenses, incurred on Metaltech’s behalf, in my sales efforts, will be fully
reimbursed by Metaltech, Inc.
Coursework, such as Blueprint reading, etc., will be fully reimbursed by Metaltech, Inc.
I will be eligible for all other typical Metaltech, Inc. benefits, including:
1.) Participation in SEP Pension plan
- Company will match contribution to plan, up to 3%.
- Maximum deferred contribution is $6,000 dollars.
2.) Life insurance benefits
3.) Two(2) weeks of paid vacation.
4.) Paid holidays

With exception to the definition of a New part and the time frame of the 3% new part commission, I
believe that everything else was pretty much straight forward.

EXHIBIT "B"



- Ifyou momd have any questions about this informiﬁon, please do not hesxtate to éoma(:t me!

Thank You for your time and the opportumty I'look forward to getting down to work on Monday,
December 14, 19981 : .

Note: I spoke to Mr. Gordon today about the timing for the Blue Cross/Blue Shield Select Blue coverage

changeover to your plan. (I am covered with Ideal through December 31, 1998) He indicated to me that
thetimingwoxkedoutwell,ulongnlﬁanmmeappmpﬁmpapwoﬂforhMbyDeoemberlSth.' ‘

Kenneth W. Haldeman Jr.

-
By
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_HALDEMAN‘,' KENNETH
vs.
METALTECH, INC.

COMPLAINT

v ., InThe Court of Common Pleas of.Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
, ‘ ' Sheriff Docket # 11367 -~ _
"= 01-1308-CD

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW AUGUST 17,2001 AT 11:00 AM DST SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON
METALTECH, INC., DEFENDANT AT EMPLOYMENT, RT. 219 S, RD 1, BOX 26,
DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING.TO ANTHONY
ZAFFUTO, PRESIDENT A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL
COMPLAINT AND MADE KNOWN TO HIM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: SNYDER/SHULTZ

Return Costs

Cost Description

' 30.69 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY.
10.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY.

Sworn to Before Me This

| é15rdna_ of F 2001

o« WILLIAM AL SHAW
Prothonotary .

7~ My Commission Expires

+1st Monday in Jan. 2002

Clearfield ‘C\o.\CIearﬁeld, PA.

So Answers,

“Chester A. Hawkins

Sheriff -

LS,

N O Y38
| vauéDz/3 2001

William A. Shaw
-Prothonotary
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 IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

KENNETH HALDEMAN,

Plaintiff,
V8.

METALTECH, INC.,
: Defendant.

I hereby certify this to be a true
and attested copy of the original
statement filed in this case.

Aue T 3: 200k
Attest: Ct) u:” / ,Z.-—

Prothonotary

(CIVIL DIVISI "
COPY

No. 01- |30 CD.

Type of Pleading: Complaint

Filed on behalf of: Kenneth Haldeman

Counsel of Record for this party:

DAVID J. HOPKINS, ESQUIRE
Attorney at Law
Supreme Court No. 42519

900 Beaver Drive
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

- (814) 375-0300



- INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)
KENNETH HALDEMAN,
Plaintiff,
vs. ' . No. 01- C.D.
METALTECH, INC,, '
' Defendant.
NOTICE

TO DEFENDANTS:

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in
the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint
and Notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by Attorney and
filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against
you. You are warned that if you fail to do so, the case may proceed without you and a
judgment may be entered against you by the Court without further notice for any money
claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You
may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

. YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP. ‘ , , " :

Office of the Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
One North Second Street
Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830
(814) 765-2641 Ext. 5982



* INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)
KENNETH HALDEMAN
Plamtlff
vs. . Ne.0l-  CD
METALTECH INC,,
Defendant

COMPLAINT

AND NOW comes Plaintiff, Kenneth Haldeman, by and through his attomeys,,
The Hopkinsy Law Firms, and ﬁles the w1thm Complamt and in support thereof says as
follows: | | -
COUNTl . |
| 'BREACH OF CONTRACT
L Plaintiff is an adult individual residing at Treasure Lake, Sandy Township,
Clearﬁeld County, Pennsylvania. | | |
| 2. - Defendant is a Pennsylvania corporatlon who maintains a principal
| -,busmess address at 219 South, DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801.
3. On or about November 20, 1998, Plaintiff was hired by Defendant pursuant
to a written employment agreement in the nature of a letter/contract dated November 20,
.1998 and executed by Defendant s Pre51dent Anthony M. Zaffuto A copy of the
greement is attached hereto as Exhlblt «A” and incorporated by reference as if set forth at

length. ’



4. I;laintiff ‘and Defendant refined and amended the November 20, 1998
agreement by letter of Plaintiff dated December 2, 1998 and accepted by Defendant on
December 3, 1998. A photocopy of the aforesaid letter is attachfad hereto as Exhibit “B”
and incorporated by reference as if set forth at length herein. -

5. The terms of the parties’ agreement obligated Defendant to pay Plaintiff
commissions as set forth herein:

| a. - Three (3%) percent commission on new parts for a period of one (1)
year from the original shipment (“new part orders”);
' b. One half (1/2%) percent on shipments beyond the first year of

shipment (“old part orders”);

6. Defendant paid Plaintiff on the aforesaid commission schedule until June
30, 2000.
7. Without cause, Defendant refused to pay Plé.intiff commissions due and

owing Plaintiff after July- 1, 2000.
8. On November 10, 2000, Defendant terminated Plaintiff without cause.

9. When Plaintiff was terminated in November of 2000, there were “new part
orders” for which Plaintiff was entitled to receiyeci a commission of three (3%) percent
aﬁd also “old part orders” to which Plaintiff was entitled to receive a qommission of one
half (1/2%) percent.

10. | To the best knowledge, infor;nation and belief, the amount due and owing
Plaintiff for the period July 1, 2000 through October 31, 2000 is $22,666.35.
11.  Plaintiff is furthex.' entitled to commissioné for “ne;N part orders” and “old

part orders” subsequent to Plaintiff’s termination in an amount to be determined.



12.  Defendant’s failure to pay Plaintiff rxroniee due Plaintiff for commissions as
:set forth herein constitutes breach of the November 20, 1998 and December 3, 1998
agreements between the parties for whieh,Plaintiff has suffered damages in excess of
$22,666.35.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgrﬁent against Defendant Metaltech, Inc. at
least in the amount of $22,666.35 for compensatory damages, pre judgment interest, post
judgment interest, cost of suit and such other and further relief as the Court deems fair,
just ahd equitable.

COUNT II
TORTIOUS CONVERSION

13.  Plaintiff repeats each of the allegations set forth in Count I as if set forth at
length herein.

14.  Beginning July 1, 2000 and continuing through the date of Plarntiffs
termination, November 2000, Defendant did willfully and wantonly interfered with
Plaintiff’s use and possession of Plaintiff’s commissions without Plaintiff’s cons;ent and
withouit justiﬁeation. ,

15.  Plaintiff took no action 'j'ustifying Defendant’s conversion of his
commission.

-16. Deferrdént converted $22,666.35 from Plaintiff for the period July 1, 2000
through October 31, 2000. |

’17. Defendant converted monies which are not yer ascertaineble by Plaintiff for
the period subsequent to November 2000.

18. The actions of the Defendant constitute the tort of conversion.




19. The actions of the Defendant are so willful and wanton as to entitle

Plaintiff to an award of punitive damages.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff derriand_s judgment against Defendant for the following:

‘37

b

equitable;

CompenSétory damages m excess of $22,666.35;
Punitive damages; -

Pre judgment interest;j_ :

Post judgment interest;

Cost of suit; |

Such other and further relief as the Court deems fair, just and

- DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

Plaintiff demands a trial by twelve jurors on all issues presented herein.

Respectﬁllly submitted, -

DJ AN J\ (\___\
, Dav1dJ Hopkifs, Esqul}x
- Attorney for Plaintiff




VERIFICATION

T hereby verify that the statements made in this pleading are true and correct. I
understand that false statements herein are made subject’to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A.

Section 4904, relating to Unsworn Falsification to Authorities.
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- METALTECH, INC.

Quality Powdered Metal Products

RD 1, Box 26

DuBois, PA 15801 ‘
Telephone (814) 375-9399 Fax (814) 3754199

November 20, 1998

Mr. Kenneth W. Haldeman, Jr
651 Treasure Lake
DuBois, PA 15801

Dear Ken,

With pleasure, | would like to extend to you the following offer of employment, for

‘Sales Manager, at Metaitech, Inc.:

\%

& f’;#x Fx #

Starting base salary of $800.00 per week, paid each Wednesday
Commission of 3%(paid monthly) on all new parts ordered(new or existing
customers), beginning sixty days after your first day of employment:
Commission of .5%(paid monthly) on reorders, on above defined new parts
Metaitech, Inc. will provide a 1997 Lumina for your use(at no cost, inciuding
gas, license, oil, etc.), beginning January 1, 1999 -

Blue Cross/Blue Shield Select Blue, at no cost to you

All typical business expenses, mcurred on Metaltech s behalf m your sales
efforts, will be fully reimbursed - - -

Coursework, such as blueprint readlng, etc., quI be fully relmbursed by
Metaltech, Inc.

All other typical Metaltech, Inc. benef ts, including participation in our SEP
Pension plan life insurance benefi ts vacatlon and holidays

As Rich Gordon and | mentioned, at our. |ast meeting, Metaltech Inc "will be very
flexible in your exit, from your present employer. Additionally, we recognize that
it may be necessary for you, from time to time, to assist your replacement at
Ideal Products. :

I look forward to your favorable response to this offer.

Anthony M. Zaffuto, President
Metalitech, Inc.

‘EXHIBIT "A"



. Kenneth W. Haldeman Jr.
' 651 Treasure Lake

DuBois, PA. 15801
(814) 375-7679
mel@penn.com

December 2, 1998

‘Mr. Tony Zaffuto

Metaitech Inc.

RD. #1 Box 26

DuBois, PA. 15801

Dear Mr. m;

In response to your request during our phone conversation yesterday, following please find a review of the
details and definitions of empioyment that we finalized with our meeting on November 24, 1998.:

Starting base salary of $800.00 per week ($41,600 per annum), paid each Wednesday.

* I will be reviewed for merit increases at 6 months and 1 year, and then on an annual basis.
Commission of 3% (paid monthly) on ail new parts ordered (New or existing customers), beginning
sixty days after my first day of empioyment.

New part defined as:

1.) Any part that Metaltech has not manufactured before. (For new or existing customers)

. i ma.nnﬁzmred notmannfz:_:gedforacnstomerinthe
fz)ﬁmpmvflkozsg0¢b H./Qt 1%%%%% pﬂlc(' ecowise AY moiThS
3.) Any existing part that Metaitech owns the dies to and I can retrieve additional customers for.
New part commission time frame:

The 3% (New Part) commission will be paid on all shipments of a new part, for a period of 1 year
from the original shipment.

Commission of .5% (paid monthly) on shipments of above defined new parts after first year
commission rate is no longer applicable.

Metaitech, Inc. will provide me with a 1997 Lumina for my use, beginning January 1, 1999. (At no
cost. Including Gas, license, insurance, maintenance, repairs, etc.)

- Metaltech, Inc. will provide Blue Cross/Blue Shield Select Blue coverage for my entire family.
(At no cost)
All typical business expenses, incurred on Metaitech’s behalf, in my sales efforts, will be fully

reimbursed by Metaitech, Inc. .
Coursework, such as Blueprint reading, etc., will be fully reimbursed by Metaltech, Inc.
I will be eligible for all other typical Metaltech, Inc. benefits, including:

1.) Participation in SEP Pension plan

- Company will match contribution to plan, up to 3%.

- Maximum deferred contribution is $6,000 dollars.

2.) Life insurance benefits

3.) Two(2) weeks of paid vacation.

4.) Paid holidays

With exception to the definition of a New part and the time frame of the 3% new part commission, I
believe that everything else was pretty much straight forward.

EXHIBIT "B"

&




¢ If you should have any questions about this information, piease do not hesitate to contact mef

Thank You for your time and the opportunity.- Ilook forward to gmg down to work on Monday,
December 14, 19981 B

Note: I spoke to Mr. Gordon today about the timing for the Blue Cross/Blue Shield Select Blue coverage
changeover to your plan. (I am covered with Ideal through December 31, 1998) He indicated to me that
‘theﬁmiﬂgWOfkedode!,aslongaslﬁlledomtheappropﬁatepapemmkforhimbyDecemberISth.

R@w.u&%.

Regards;
Kenneth W. Haldeman Jr,
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
: - CIVIL DIVISION

KENNETH HALDEMAN,
PLAINTIFF
VS. o
METALTECH, INC.,

DEFENDANT

[

NO. 01 - 1308 - C.D.
TYPE OF CASE: CIVIL

TYPE OF PLEADING: PRAECIPE FOR
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

FILED ON BEHALF OF: DEFENDANT

" COUNSEL OF RECORD:

CHRISTOPHER E. MOHNEY, ESQUIRE

SUPREME COURT NO.: 63494

" BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY

90 BEAVER DRIVE, BOX 6.
DU BOIS, PA 15801
(814) 371-2730




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

_ CIVILDIVISION
KENNETH HALDEMAN, . NO.0I-1308-CD.
|  PLANTIFF
Vs,
METALTECH, INC., |
DEFENDANT

PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

TO WILLIAM SHAW, PROTHONOTARY:

~ Please enter my appearance on behalf of Defendant METALTECH, INC,, in the

above-captioned case.

- BLAKAEY, JONES & MOHNEY

S --BY:
.7 Christopher E. Mohney, Es&xy
Attorney for Defendant
. 90 Beaver Drive, Box 6

Du Bois, PA 15801

.‘ DATE %/7 /N | (8143712730
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

KENNETH HALDEMAN, L © NO. 01 - 1308 - C.D.
PLAINTIFF |
Vs,
METALTECH, INC.,
 DEFENDANT

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of Praecipe for Entry of Appearance has been

‘served upon the following individual by regular United States mail, postage prepaid, on this 7th day

* of September, 2001:

David J. Hopkins, Esquire
The Hopkins Law Firm
900 Beaver Drive

Du Bois, PA 15801
Attorney for Plaintiff

BY: ,
o Christépher E. Mohney, @e
7 Attorney for Defendant

- e 90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
- : IR Du Bois, PA 15801
: (814) 371-2730
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"IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEASOOF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
NO. 01 - 1308 - C..D

KENNETH HALDEMAN,
A PLAINTIFF
VS.
METALTECH, INC.,

DEFENDANT

4

PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS

LAW OFFICES
BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY
90 BEAVER DRIVE - BOX 6
DUBOIS, PA 15801

b—

IR

B e

i m e s

FILED

SEP 17 2001

William A. Shaw .
Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

J CIVIL DIVISION
¥, . \ < -
KENNETHHALDEMAN, '~ = NO.0l-1308-CD.
PLAINTIFF - : . TYPEOF CASE: CIVIL
VS, : " <. TYPE OF PLEADING: PRELIMINARY
| : . OBJECTIONS
METALTECH, INC.,
S FILED ON BEHALF OF: DEFENDANT
DEFENDANT
| ' . COUNSEL OF RECORD:
. CHRISTOPHER E. MOHNEY, ESQUIRE
SUPREME COURT NO.: 63494
~ BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY
90 BEAVER DRIVE, BOX 6
| = DUBOIS, PA 15801
- ©a i (814)3712730
SEP 17 200t
Mmivis vy
Wiiliam A. Shaw
Frothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUN’TY,'PENNSYLVANIA
E CIVIL DIVISION

KENNETH HALDEMAN, ) N0.01-13’O8-‘C.D."
PLAINTIFF o
VS. |
METALTECH, INC., G

DEFENDANT

NOTICE TO PLEAD
TO: PLAINTIFF
In accordanéé with Rules 1026 and 1361 of the Pennsylvahia Rules of Civil Procedure, you
are notified to file a written response to the within PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS within twenty

(20) days from service hereof or a default judgment may be entered against you.

BIAKLEY
g : - BY:
. ST e Chrlstogher Mohney, Es
o ~ Attorney for endantM altec
: ‘ - - - 90 Beaver Drive, Box 6

Du Bois, PA 15801
(814) 371-2730
Pa. I.D. #63494



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

KENNETH HALDEMAN, . NO.0I-1308-CD.
PLAINTIFF '

VS,
METALTECH, INC., AR

DEFENDANT
PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS

AND NOW, comes Defendant METALTECH, INC., by its attorneys, BLAKLEY, J. ONES

& MOHNEY, ESQUIRES, and files the following Preliminary Objections to Plaintiff’s Complaint:

INTRODUCTION

1. Defendant METALTECH, INC. (hereiﬁafter referred to as ‘;METALTECH”) was
| served with a Complaint filed on behalf of Plaintiff KENNETﬁ HALDEMAN (hereinafter referred
to as “THALDEMAN") which sets forth two (2) counts againsf Defendant, the first in the nature of
breach of contract and the second count in the natﬁre of the tort of conversion.

2. Ih essence, HALDEMAN Has alleged that METALTECH owes him money pursuant
to an Employment Contract for services he berformed while he was employed for METALTECH.

3. While HALDEMAN at no time alleges that he made any d_emandrfor theée alleged
monies owing him from METALTECH, the basis of his allegétions and computation of alleged

damages are incident to a written contract of employment, which contract is attached to his

Complaint.




4. Based upon the same allegations of fact for which the action in breach of contract lies,
HALDEMAN has attempted to state a claim against METALTECH for “tortious conversion”.

* COUNT I - PRELIMINARY OBJECTION PURSUANT
TO PA R.C.P. 1028(a)(4) - DEMURRER

5. Paragraphs 1 through 4 above are incorperated herein and as if set forth at length.

6. The gist of HALDEMAN’S claini for relief against METALTECH is breach of contract,
specifically, allegations that METALTECH has failed to pay him under the terms of their
Employment Agreement. o |

7. Under Pennsylvania law, a cause of action in tort does not exist for HALDEMAN since
the allegations against METALTECH are based on a failure to perform, rather than an improper

. performance of a contractual obligation.

8. Under Pennsylvania law, an action in contract cannot be converted to one in tort simply

~
-

by alleging that the conduct in question was wanto‘nly done.

WHEREFORE, Defendant METALTECH, INC. moves that Count II of Plaintiff

=

KENNETH HALDEMAN’S Complaint be dismissed. . -

3

COUNT II - PRELIMINARY OBJECTION PURSUANT
TOPA R.C.P. 1028(a)(4) - DEMURRER

\ ) | 9 Paragraphs 1 through 8 above are 1ncorporated herein and as if set forth at length
10 The standard of review to test the legal sufﬁc1ency of the challenge pleading in the
nature of a demurrer admits is true all well pleaded material, relevant facts, and every inference
, efalrl}; dedhcnhle from those facts. .
11. Even under the aforementioned standard of review, should. this Cohrt find that

'HALDEMAN can raise a count in tort with his breach of contract claim, under Pennsylvania law



a failure to pay a debt 1s not conversion.

12. HALDEMAN’S Complaint is based eXclusively on the allegation that METALTECH
has fz;iied to pay a debt owing him, specifically, his wages in the form of commissions. Assuming
the pleaded facts as true, this does not amount to conversion.

WHEREFORE, Defendant METALTECH, INC. requests that Plaintiff KENNETH

" HALDEMAN?’S Count II be dismissed.

= | : Respéctfully submitted,

BL Y, JONES & MOHNEY

BY: [
- Christopjr Ef ’ohney, Esquj '
_Attorn€y for Defendant Metgltech, Inc.

| £)ate: %///7/0/ - | e |

g




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
' CIVIL DIVISION o

KENNETH HA}LDEMAN,'. S {' NO: 01 - 1308 - C.D.

| hLAnNTIFF .
" L

METALTECH, INC,, *

DEFENDANT

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of Preliminary Objections has been served upon

the following individual by regular United States mail, postage prepaid, on this | / 2 day of

-David J. Hopkins, Esquire
The Hopkins Law Firm
900 Beaver Drive
-Du Bois, PA 15801 c
~ Attorney for Plaintiff Kenneth Haldeman -

. Respectfully submitted,

- BLAKLEY, JONES\& MOHNEY

AN ~ BY: —
S - Christéfher E"Mohney, Equire /
S ) ~ " Attorney for Defendant MétakteCh, Inc.
90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
Du Bois, PA 15801
(814)371-2730
Pa. I.D. #63494
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

KENNETH HALDEMAN,
Plaintiff,
vs. . No. 01-1308 C.D.

METALTECH, INC.,
Defendant.

~ Type of Pleading: Answer to Preliminary
Objections

Filed on behalf of: Kenneth Haldeman

Counsel of Record for this party:
DAVID J. HOPKINS, ESQUIRE
Attorney at Law

Supreme Court No. 42519

900 Beaver Drive
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

(814) 375-0300

FILED

@CT Gﬁ 2001

W‘l Ag?fg
illgm
Promonotary ?@f




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

KENNETH HALDEMAN,
Plaintiff,
Vs. No. 01-1308 C.D.

METALTECH, INC.,
Defendant.

ANSWER TO PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS

AND NOW, comes Plaintiff, Kenneth Haldeman, by and through his attorneys,
The Hopkins Law Firms, and answers the Preliminary Objections of Defendant Metaltech,
Inc. as follows:

1. . Admitted.

2. Admitted.

3. Denied. Paragraph 7 of Plaintiff’s Complaint states, “Without cause,
Defendant refused to péy Plaintiff’s commissions due and owing Plaintiff after July 1,
2000.” 1t is implicit within paragraph 7 that Plaintiff made demand and Defendant refused
to pay commissions due.

4. Admitted in part and denied in part. Plaintiff admits making a claim under
a breach of contract theory. However, Plaintiff also set forth a claim for tortuous

conversion. All other allegations set forth in paragraph 4 are denied.




ANSWER TO COUNT I — PRELIMINARY OBJECTION
PURSUANT TO PA.R.C.P. 1028(a)(4) - DEMURRER

5. No answer is required of this paragraph.

‘6. Denied.. Plaintiff has set forth a c.:ailse of action for tortuous conversion of
monies due Plaintiff.

7. Denied. Plaintiff has set forth a cause of action under tortuous conversion.
“Conversion is the deprivation of another’s right of property in, or use or possession of, a

chattel, without the owner’s consent and without lawful justification”. Brinich v. Jencka,

2000 Pa.Super. 209, 757 A.2d 388, 403 (Pa.Super.2000).

8. Denied. For the reasons set forth in Plaintiff’s answer to paragraph 7,
Plaintiff has plead a cause of action based upon conversion. Plaintiff may maintain dual
causes of action when the facts support same. In this case, without cause nor provocation,
Defendant withheld money of Plaintiff and said action constitutes conversion.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully request the Court dismiss Preliminary -
Objection — Count I (Demurrer) with prejudice. |

ANSWER TO COUNT II - PRELIMINARY OBJECTION
PURSUANT TO PA.R.C.P. 1028(a)(4) - DEMURRER

9. No answer is required of this paragraph.

10.  Admitted.

1. Denied. Fdr the reasoné set forth in Plaintiff’s answer to paragraph 7,
_ Plaintiff has‘plead a cause of action based upon conversion. Plaintiff may maintain dual
causes of action when the facts support same. In this case, without cause nor provocation,

Defendant withheld money of Plaintiff and said action constitutes conversion.



12, Denied. Plaintiff’s Complaint alleges Defendant, without cause nor
justification, suddenly and without reason failed to pay over monies which were due him.
Said pleading constitutes a conversion for the reasons set forth herein and as such Plaintiff
has plead a cause of action under tortuous conversion.

| WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully request the Court dismiss Preliminary

Objection — Count II (Demurrer) with prejudice.

Respectfully submitted,

S oD~

David J. Hopkins, 8gquire
Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)
KENNETH HALDEMAN,
Plaintiff,
vs. . No. 01-1308 C.D.
METALTECH, INC.,
Defendant.
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Answer to
Preliminary Objections, filed on behalf of Plaintiff, Kenneth Haldeman, was forwarded on
the 5th day of October, 2001, by U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, to all counsel of recordv,
- addressed as follows:

Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire
Blakley, Jones & Mohney

90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
DuBois, PA 15801

S o N

David J. Hopkins{§squire \(\
Attorney for Plaintiff




2

THE HOPKINS LAW FIRM

900 Beaver Drive ® DuBois, PA 15301
David J. Hopkins - ' ® Voice: (814) 375-0300
Licensed in PA & NJ ®Fax: (814) 375 - 5035

, Masters in Taxation
® Email:hopkins@penn.com .

Lea Ann Heltzel
Licensed in PA

October 5, 2601 mM (,«]

William A. Shagk, Prothonotary :

Re:- Kenneth Haldeman vs. Metaltech, Inc.
No. 01-1308 C.D.

Enclosed herewith please find Answer to Preliminary Objections for the above captloned
matter, Would you be so kind as to file this document of record.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Very truly yours,

David J. HOPKI\Q%

Attorney at Law
DJH/bjt ‘
Enclosure

cc: Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire‘



BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY

Attorneys and Counselors at Law

90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
Du Bois, Pennsylvania 15801
October 9, 2001
Telephone (814) 371-2730 Benjamin S. Blakley, ITI
Fax (814) 375-1082 - Christopher E. Mohney

Marcy Kelley

Deputy Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street

Suite 228

Clearfield, PA 16830

RE: Kenneth Haldeman vs. Metaltech, Inc.
No. 01-1308-C.D.

Dear Marcy:

On behalf of my client, Metaltech, Inc., in the aforementioned matter, I filed Preliminary

Objections. Opposing counsel of record, Dav1d J. Hopkins, Esqulre has filed written Answer to
Preliminary Objections.

The matter is now ripe for a Hearing. At your earliest convemence kindly set forth a
Briefing schedule and Hearmg date, time and place.

“ Thank you s

Sincerely,

$y & MOHNEY

. ) / \
\
istopher E. Mohney, Esq
CEM:kdm

copy to: -~ - David J. Hopkins, Esquire
Metaltech, Inc. oo




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)
KENNETH HALDEMAN,
Plaintiff,
Vs. . : No. 01-1308 C.D.
METALTECH, INC.,
Defendant.

CONSENT ORDER
AND NOW, this i}&, day of December, 2001 upon consent of the parties it is
hereby ORDERED and ADJUDGED as follows:
1. Defendant Metaltech, Inc.’s Preliminary Objections are granted.
2. Count II of Plaintiff, Kenm;th Haldeman’s, Complaint alleging fortuous
éonversion 1s hereby dismissed.

3. Defendant Metaltech, Inc. shall file a responsive pleading to Count I —

Breach of Contract within twenty (20) days from the date of jhis Order.

B)\\

Fi

~DEC 14 2001
(O Bl

illiam A. Shaw
Prothonotary

Attorney for Defendant

Hepblo
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION .
NO. 0l - 1308 - C.D.

KENNETH HADDEMAN,
PLAINTIFF
vs.
METALTECH, INC.,

DEFENDANT

‘ANSWER, NEW MATTERN
AND COUNTERCLAIM

LAW OFFICES
BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY
90 BEAVER DRIVE - BOX 6
DUBOIS, PA 15801

— e e oo

[
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARF IELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION B | 1
KENNETH HALDEMAN, . . NO.0I-1308-CD.
PLAINTIFF : TYPE OF CASE: CIVIL
Vs, | . * TYPE OF PLEADING: ANSWER, NEW

- MATTER AND COUNTERCLAIM
METALTECH, INC., .
- FILED ON BEHALF OF: DEFENDANT
- DEFENDANT ‘ -
- COUNSEL OF RECORD:
CHRISTOPHER E. MOHNEY, ESQUIRE

SUPREME COURT NO.: 63494

BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY
90 BEAVER DRIVE, BOX 6

DU BOIS, PA 15801

(814) 371-2730

JAN 17 2002

O] 1138/ acc.,
William A, Shadﬁ' :
Proth@notary ' .




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
| CIVIL DIVISION
KENNETHHALDEMAN, - ' NO.01-1308-CD.
PLAINTIFF |
Vs,
METALTECH, INC.,

DEFENDANT

NOTICE TO PLEAD

TO: METALTECH, INC.
c/o DAVID J. HOPKINS, ESQUIRE

In accordance with Rules 1026 and 1361 of the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, you
| are notified to file a written response o the within NEW MATTER within twenty (20) days from
service hereof or a default judgment may be entered against you.

BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY

<N

Chnstopher E. I\/fohney, Esgquire
Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION |
KENNETH HALDEMAN, . NO.0I-1308-CD.
PLAINTIFF .
vs.
METALTECH, INC.,

DEFENDANT

NOTICE TO DEFEND
- You ha?e been sued in Court. If ybu wish tc‘) defend against the claims set forth in
the f,ollowing.pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Céunterclaim is served,
by enfering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the Court your
defenées or objections fob the claims set forph against you. You ére warned that if you fail to do SO, |
the case may proceed without you and an oracr may be entered against you by the Court without
further noﬁce for any money claimed in the Coﬁnterclaim requested by fhe Plaintiff. You may lose

‘money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF
YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE \
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP. . : , ‘
- Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Second & Market Streets

Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830

(814) 765-2641 Ext. 50-51




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

- CIVIL DIVISION
KENNETH HALDEMAN, oo NO. 01-1308 - C.D.
PLAINTIFF
VS.
METALTECH, INC,,

DEFENDANT

ANSWER, NEW MATTER AND COUNTERCLAIM

AND NOW, comes Defendant METALTECH, INC., by its att(?meys, BLAKLEY,JONES |
& MOHNEY, ESQUIRES, and files the folloy&ing Answe_r, New Matter and Counterclaim as
follows: ‘ |
ANSWER

- COUNTI- BREACH OF CONTRACT

1. Admitted.

2. Admitted.

3. Denied. To the contrary, the letter of Defendant dated November 20, 1998, and attached
to P_laintiff’ s Complaiﬁt as Exhibit “A” is an oAffer 6f employmént by Defendaﬁt to Plaintiff, the terms
of which are a writing which speaks for itself. |

4, Admitted in part, denied in part. It is admitted that Defendant recei;/ed and accep'ted letter

dated December 2, 1998, from Plaintiff, marked Exhibit “B” to Plaintiff’s Complaint, and that

Exhibit “B” was received by Defendant on December 3, 1998. It is denied that Exhibit “B” to




Plaintiff’s Complaint “refined arld amended the November 20, 1998, agreément by letter” to the
exrerlt that the Novemb‘er20, 1998, letter of Plaintiff to Defendarrt-waé an offer of ernployment, as
more fully set forth in parégraph 3 of this Answer, which averments are incorporated by reference
and as if set forth at length herein. |

5(a) - (b). Deniéd. Exhibit “B” attached to Plaintiff’s Complaint is a written document, the
terms of which speak for themselves. |

6. Admitted ir1 part, Aenied in part. It is denied that. Defendant paid Plaintiff on the
commission schedlrle éet forth in paragraph 5 of Plarntiff S Compléint. -However, it is admitted that
Defcndant paid Plarntiff pursuant to the comrnission schedule as set forth in letrer of December 2,
1998, from Plaintiff to Defendant, which letter is marked ExhiBit “B” ar, attacheri to Plaintifr’s
Comr)laint. | |

7. Denied. To the contrary, Defendant did not pay Plaintiff commissions due and owing
Plgintiff after July 1, 2000, for good cause, including, but not lirrrited to the facts that in early June,
iOt)O, Plaintiff .agreéd .to a new commission schedule structure pursuant to which thére'are no
comrnissions due Plaintiff. By way of further response; Plaintiff agreed to be responsible for filing
his “commission due” reports, on a monthly bésis, which Plaintiff failed to file after June 30, 2000.

8. Admitted in part, denied in part. It is admitted that Dgfendarrt terminated Plaintiff’ s-
employmenf with Metaltéch, Inc. on or about November 10, 2000. Defendant denies that thé
terminatirrn was without cause. To the contrary, Plairltiff was advised on more than one occasion
prior to the valid agreenrent restructrlring his sales commission that his job was in jeopardy because
of éroding sales. By‘ way of further response, in ‘émy event whether trrere wés céuée for termination

- is irrelevant because there is no agreed to term of employment between the parties.




\

+ 9. Denied. To the contrary, notﬂing is owing Plaintiff from Defendant for all those reasons
set forth in paragraphs 7 and 8A set forth in ‘thi\s Answer, which paragraphsj are incorporated herein
by reference and as if set forth at length. |

10. Dénied‘ By way of further ‘responsé; the averments of paragraphs 7 and 9 of this Answer
are inéorporatéd by reference and as if set forth.at length herein.

11. Denied. By way of further response, the averments of paragraphs 7, 8 and 9 of this
Answer are incorporated by reference and as if set forth at length herein. | |

" 12. Denied. By way ;)f further response, the averments of Paragraphs 3, 4, 7 and 9 are
incorporated herein by reference and as if set forth at length.

WHEREFORE, Defendant METALTECH, INC. ciemands judgment in its favor and against

Plaintiff KENNETH HALDEMAN, plus costs of suit.

NEW MATTER

13, In the early part of June, 2000, Plaintiff met with Anthohy M. Zaffuto, Président of
Metaltech, Inc. and Richard Gordpn, also of Metéltech,. In'c., the resuit of the meeting being a valid
and enforceable oral agreement between Plaihtiff -and Defendaht that a new commission structure
for Plaintiff would start on July 1, 2000.

14. Resultant of the meeting and the Valid and enforceable oral agreement mentioned in
: parégraph 13 of this.New Matter, Plaintiff filed a “commission due” report at the end of June, 2000,
which commission payment request waé pursuant to thé terms of the valid and enforceable
agreement on new commission structure, thereby acknowledéing his undgrstanding of and agreement

to his new commission structure resultant of his meeting with Messrs. Zaffuto and Gordon in early




: :June'of2000,.

15. Plaiﬁtiff failed to file any *commission due” requeste pursuant to any commission
structure after J une; 2000. | |

16. From July, 2000? forward, Plaintiff’s sales efforts failed to reach the threehold necessary |
to receive a coEnmission pursuant to his newly existing commission structure agreement resultant
of his meeting with Messrs. Zaffuto and Gordon in early Jﬁne ef 2000;

17. From July,‘2060, forward, Plaintiff did not file for commission payments under his\
obsoiete, but original commission structure agreement. | -

18. Ifitis deterrnined that Defendant does owe Plaiﬁtiff commission incident to Plaintiff’s
former employment with Defendant, to which Defendant denies any are owing, Defendent was
jusfified in not paying commissions as Defendant eelieQes, and therefore avers, that Plaintiff owes
Defendanf reimbursement on his expense account(s), certain charges s\ubmitted for reimbursement,
end othef Jp_erquisites enjoyed By Plaintiff during his employment with Defendant. -

19. If if is deterrniﬁed that Defendant does owe Plaintiff commission incident to Plaintiff’s
fonne; employment with Defenda;lt, th which Defendant denies any are owing, Defendant is owed
a right of set-off because of reimbursements owing Defehdent by Plaintiff incident to Defendant’s
expense account(s), reimbursements and other perquisites‘ of Plaintiff during his’ émploymer»lt. by
Defendant.

WHEREFORE Defendant METALTECH INC. demands judgment in its favor and against

Plaintiff KENNETH HALDEMAN, together with costs of suit.




COUNTERCLAIM
20, During Plaintiff’s term of employfnent with befendant, Plaintiff enjoyed the use of a
company‘-titled vehicle, éompany credit card to be utilized for business-related purchases and a
general expense account to which he submitted receipts for reimbursement.

21 .‘ Defendant believes, and therefore avers, that Plaintiff owes reimbursement to Defendant.
for certain items that he purchased on his éxpense account with Defendant, but failed to return, for
example, accessories for é “palm pilot”, and, further, that Plaintiff had activity on his Metaltech, Inc.
company American Express card in his possession and aftekr his last day of employment, which |
above citations are not meant to limit Defendant"s Counterclaim. |

22. Defendant is further entitled to reimbursement for any of Plafntiff s misyse of cqmpansl

-credit card‘s, vehicle and/or expense accounts in an amount to be determined.

WHEREFORE, Defendant METALTECH, INC. de¥nands judgment against Plaintiff
KENNETH HALDEMAN in an amount exceeding $20,000.00, plus interest as allowed under
Pennsylvania law, costs of suit and such other relief as this Honolrable Court deems just.

Respectfully subrﬁitted

BLAKLEY, JONES MOHNEY

W

brﬁlst%pher E. Mohney, Esqyire
Attorney for Defendant Metajtech,

Date: | /'//D,/@Z'



VERIFICATION

I, ANTHONY M. ZAFFUTO, President of METALTECH, INC., being duly authorized
to niake this verification, have read the foregoing Answer, New Matter and Counterclaim. The
statements therein are correct to the best of my persoﬁal ‘k'nowledge or information and belief.

This statement and verification is made subject to tﬁe penalties of 18 Pa. C. S. Section 4904
relating to unsworn fabrication to authorities, which provikdes that if I make knowing-ly’ false
averments we may be subject to criminal penalties.

METALTECH, INC.

Date: (- f-01—- : BY: @\«%"‘W \pﬂqs;w

ANTHONY N1. ZAFFUTO, PRESIDENT
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
NO. 01 - 1308 - C.D.

KENNETH HALDEMAN,
PLAINTIFF
vs.
METALTECH, INC., -

DEFENDANT

B

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
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LAW OFFICES
BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY -
90 BEAVER DRIVE - BOX 6

DUBOIS, PA 15801
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

KENNETH HALDEMAN,
PLAINTIFF
VS.
METALTECH, INC,,

DEFENDANT

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 01 - 1308 - C.D.
TYPE OF CASE: CIVIL

TYPE OF PLEADING: CERTIFICATE
OF SERVICE

FILED ON BEHALF OF: DEFENDANT

COUNSEL OF RECORD:
CHRISTOPHER E. MOHNEY, ESQUIRE

SUPREME COURT NO.: 63494
BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY
90 BEAVER DRIVE, BOX 6

DU BOIS, PA 15801
(814) 371-2730

FILED
JAN 2.3 2002
W



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION ~
KENNETH HALDEMAN, . NO.0I-1308-CD.
PLAINTIFF .
Vs,
METALTECH, INC.,,

DEFENDANT

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I héreby certify that a true and correct copy of Defendant’s Answer, New Matter and
Counterclaim has been served upon the following individual by regular United States mail, postage
prepaid, on this 22™ day of January, 2002:

David J. Hopkins, Esquire

The Hopkins Law Firm

900 Beaver Drive

Du Bois, PA 15801

Attorney for Plaintiff Kenneth Haldeman

Respectfully submitted,

BL EY, JONES & MOHNEY

BY:

istppher E/./Mohney, Em
Attorney for Defendant Metaitech JInc.
90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
Du Bois, PA 15801
(814) 371-2730

Pa. 1.D. #63494
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CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION )
NO. 0l - 1308 - C.D.

KENNETH HALDEMAN,

PLAINTIFF
VS.
METALTECH, INC.,

DEFENDANT

MOTION FOR SANCTIONS FOR
FAILURE TO RESPOND TO REQUEST FOR
’ PRODUCTION . ’

FER 20 2002
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LAW OFFICES
BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY
90 BEAVER DRIVE - BOX 6
DUBOIS, PA 15801
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA :
. - ' CIVIL DIVISION ‘

KENNETH HALDEMAN, :  NO.01-1308-CD.
" “PLAINTIFF .~ TYPE OF CASE: CIVIL -

VS: S "©  TYPE OF PLEADING: MOTION FOR
_ .- ~ ": " SANCTIONS FOR FAILURE TO
"METALTECH, INC., o :  RESPOND TO REQUEST FOR

, S PRODUCTION
DEFENDANT

FILED ON BEHALF OF: DEFENDANT
COUNSEL OF RECORD:
CHRISTOPHER E. MOHNEY, ESQUIRE

' SUPREME COURT NO.: 63494
BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY
90 BEAVER DRIVE, BOX 6

« - . DUBOIS, PA 15801
| ‘ © o (814)371-2730

. FEB 20 2002

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

KENNETH HALDEMAN,

PLAINTIFF

VS.

METALTECH, INC.,

'DEFENDANT

- CIVIL DIVISION

RULE RETURNABLE

NO. 01-1308 - C.D.

th— \
AND NOW, this ,;7 day of ﬁ'bfuo\fq\, 2002, upon consideration of the foregoing

Motion for Sanctions for Failure to Respond to Request for Production, it is the ORDER of this

Court that a Rule be issued upon the Plaintiff to show cause why the Motion should not be granted.

RULE Returnable and Hearing thereon to be held the%g day ot ( 2 ﬂ)ﬁ < ') ¢, ,2002,

at _Q_%Zi o'clock {* M. in Courtroom No.__ | _ ofthe Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield,

Pennsylvania 16830.

ED

F

FR 277602
J a‘éé/&ccﬁ*@%
William A. Shaw [

Prothonotary g




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
KENNETH HALDEMAN, . NO.01-1308- CD.
PLAINTIFF .
VS,
METALTECH, INC ‘
DEFENDANT

 MOTION FOR SANCTIONS FOR FAILURE TO RESPOND
‘ TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION

Defendaﬁt, METALTECH, INC., bj} its attorney, CHRISTOPHER E. MOHNEY, |
ESQUIRE, hereby imoves ‘this Court for an Order pursuant to Pennsylvania Rule of Civil ProcedureA
| No. 4019(a)(1)(vii) '/and (viil) directing Plyaint‘iff KENNETH HALDEMAN to serve full and
complete responses to Defendant’s Request for Production of Documents and Subpoena, and in
support thereof avefs as follows:
1. Plaintiff KENNETH HALDEMAN\ started this lawsuit by the filing of a Complaint.
2. Defendant METALTECH, INC. ﬁled Prelimin@ Objections to /the Complaint, which |
Objectioﬁs resulted in a Consent Order of the ‘K;;’r)arties" Withdrawing one of | the Counts of
HALDEMAN that was brought in tort.
3. By leﬁer datéd September 27,2001, the undersigned forwarded a Subpoena for Production
of Documents to HALDEMAN’S counsel,' David J. Hopkins, Esquire. A copy-of this Subpoena is

attached hereto and marked Exhibit “A”.



4. HALDEMAN delivered c?ertain items in response to the Snbpoena to the undersigned on
November 5, 2001. | | |
5. Incomplete response to the Subpoena was given METALTECH from HALDEMAN. |
6. By correspondence,» the undersigned has notified ‘HALDEMAN’S lawyer of the
deficiencies on the response to the Subpoena. Attached hereto and marked Exhibit “B” is letter dated
November 13, 2001, January 3, 2002, nnd February 7, 2002.
| 7. On November 19,2001, METALTECH forwarded to counsel for HALDEMAN a First
~ Request for Production of Documents. .
8. A neriod of more than thirty (30) days has elapsed since the.Request for Production of

Documents were served upon opposing counsel.

- 9. While counsel has communicated with each other in providing outstanding discovery‘ to

the other, HALDEMAN has failed to provide the complete information incident to the Subpoena‘

and any of the information for Request for Production in snite of reasonable expansion of deadlines
afforded by METALTECH.

10. The need for the production of documents incident to the Subpoena and the Request is
more critical now that HALDEMAN has filed Preliminat;y Objections to METALTECH’S
Counterclaim, and frank\ly, discovery in this‘mat'ter may lead to more nlaims of METALTECH
against HALDEMAN. | |

11. For the foregoing reasons, METALTEC‘H believes and avers that HALDEMAN will
not answer its discovery reqnests absent a Court Qfder pursnantAto Pennsylvania Rule of Civil

Procedure 4019(a)(vii) and (viii).




WHEREFORE, Defendant METALTECI-i, INC. requests that the Court enter an Order
directing Plaintiff KENNETH HALDEMAN to file full and complete responses to Defendant
METALTECH, INC.’s Requests for Production of Documents and Subpoena withinlten (10) days
or suffer appropriate sanctions to be imposed upon further applications to this Court.

- Respectfully submitted,

BLAKIEY, JONES & MOHNEY

BY:

Christ er‘E.\MJhney,W
Attorney for Defendant MéTaltech, Inc.

Date: LI/ / 7/ 0~



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
: COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD .
Kenneth Haldeman *
Plaintiff(s)
‘ Vs. _ ¥ No. 2001-01308-CD
Metaltech, Inc. ' ' * -
Defendant(s)

SUBPOENA TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS OR THINGS FOR DISCOVERY PURSUANT TO RULE
4009 22 :

TO: KENNETH HALDEMAN - c/o David J. Hopkins, Esquire
: (Name of Person or Entity)

-Within twenty (20) days after servxce of this subpoena, you are ordered by the Court to. produce

the following documents or things:
See attached sheet

" Blakley, Jones & Mohney
(Address) 90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
Du Bois, PA 15801
You may deliver or mail leglble copies of the documents or produce thmgs requested by this .
subpoena, together with the certificate of compliance, to the party making this request at the address -
listed above. You have the right to seek in advance the reasonable cost of preparmg the copies or

producing the things sought

If you fail to produce the documents or things required by this*subpoenwwitlﬁn twenty (20) days.
after its service, the party serving this subpoena may seek:a court order compelling you to comply with
it. ' : :
THIS SUBPOENA WAS ISSUED AT THE REQUEST OF THE FOLLOWING PERSON:

NAME: Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire
ADDRESS: 90 Beaver Drive, Box 6

Du. Bois, PA 15801
TELEPHONE: (814) 371-2730
SUPREME COURT ID # 63494
ATTORNEY FOR: Defendant

BY THE COURT:

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk, Civil Dmsxon

DATE: Tuesday, September 25, 2001
Seal of the Court ‘

| EXHIBIT "A"™



The “palm pilot” purchased by Mr. Haldeman during his employment. with Metaltech
and/or all of Mr. Haldeman’s records relating to his employment with:Metaltech, Inc.,
including, but not limited to dates of customer trips and visits and customer lists of

Metaltech, Inc.;

Copies of all cellular telephone bills of Mr. Haldeman durmg his employment with
Metaltech Inc.;

Copies of all home telephone bills of Mr. Haldeman durmg hlS employment for
Metaltech, Inc.; L

All cash receipts of Mr. Haldeman that he submitted for relmbursement from Metaltech
during his employment. : ‘



BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY

Attorneys and Counselors at Law
90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
Du Bois, Pennsylvania 15801

November 13, 2001

Telephone (814) 371-2730 - SN A ‘Benjamin S. Blakley, I1I
Fax (814) 375-1082 ' o - : Christopher E. Mohney
" David J. Hopkins, Esquire S RV ST
"~ The Hopkins Law Firm SR
900 Beaver Drive

Du Bois, PA 15801

RE: Kennefh Haldeman vs. Metaltech, Inc.
No. 01-1308-C.D.

Dear Dave:.

- Thave gone through the information you dropped off at my office on November.S, 2001, in -
response to our subpoena. Admittedly, but without embarrassment, I am in some aspects
technologically-challenged. I tried to view items:on the disk presented from Mr: Haldeman, and .
either there is nothing on the disk other than the file indicating five:(5) trips, or I am attempting to:: :
improperly access the information contained thereon. For instance, when I try to access the contents

~ of oneof the file folders contained on the disk, [ fail to get any further than that step. While.1
. appreciate the attempt of convenience in turning over discovery by computerdisk; regretfully, I must : -
ask for hard copies of whatever is proported to be contained.on.the dlSk or.at the’ very least detalled‘ '
instructions on how I can access that information: - st

Finally, I note in the packet that there are no cash receipts for Mr. Haldeman that he
submitted for expense reimbursement from Metaltech during his employment. Does that mean he
has no such document(s), or that he simply has:not yet produced the same? Please respond

specifically.
Thank you.
Sincerely,
BLé%EY, JONES & MOI?NEY
Christopher E. Mohney:EsqLi"iiré
CEM:kdm

copy to: Metaltech, Inc.V/

EXHIBIT "B"




BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY

Attorneys and Counselors at Law

90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
Du Bois, Pennsylvania 1 5801_
January 3, 2002 _

Telephone (814) 371-2730 : ;. - : ‘ IR ' Benjamin S. Blakley, IIT
Fax (814) 375-1082 g ' R Christopher E. Mohney

David J. Hopkins, Esquire - o oo .

‘THe Hopkins Law Firm - e T

900 Beaver Drive v T '

Du Bois, PA 15801

RE!" "Kenneth Haldeman vs. Metaltech, In¢. - No. 01-1308-C.D.

Dear Dave:

In the form of a status report, please be advised that my client is reviewing.our responsive . L
- pleading to the breach of contract Complaint you ﬁled'on'behalf. of Mr. Haldeman. "I expect tohave © - -
- the original filed in the very near future, as soon'as I receive verification from Metaltech. S

* - Next, I note from review of the file that we both have some outstanding discovery owing
. each other. o L s : . :

. Regarding your Request for Production of Documents, I do have the information from my
- - client necessary to answer any requests which are not objectionable. Actually, I-had the informatiori "
in late November and, quite frankly, have not.had the opportunity to.put together the formal . -
‘responses. I expect to be accomplishing this in the héxt couple of days. ' '

Meanwhile, I also note that you owe me some answers on our First Request for Production
of Documents that was served on or about November 19,.2001. Moreover, initially we had
subpoenaed some information to which you supplied answers and we requested additional
information to complete responses to the subpoenaed information. Enclosed: is my letter of
November 13, 2001, for your convenience. ' e

Please let me know when we can expect the answered owed us on our request.

At some point soon, I expect to desire to schedule the deposition of Mr. Haldeman. I am of
the opinion that as soon as we can complete our exchange of initial discovery, Mr. Haldeman’s
deposition can be scheduled.

Sincerely,

BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY

Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire

CEM:kdm \ // _

Enclosure
conv fa: Metaltecrh Ine



- . - o

BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY
Attorneys and Counselors at Law
90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
Du Bois, Pennsylvania 15801

Telephone (814) 371-2730 .. ‘February 7, 2002 | Benjamin S: Blakley, IIl ~
Fax (814) 375-1082 | | -. | .. Christopher E. Mokney

a4

David J. Hopkins, Esquire
The Hopkins Law Firm -
900 Beaver Drive '
Du Bois, PA 15801
RE:  Kenneth Haldeman vs. Metaltech, Inc.
No. 01-1308-C.D. - :
Dear Mr. Hopkins;

Enclosed is‘our Response to your Request for Production of Documents.

: I was wondering when we will receive the responses from Mr. Haldeman to our Request for
Production of Documents. Also, Mr. Haldeman,\'l feel, owes us more complete answers on the initial

!' subpoena for information.
If he would rather that I file a Motion to Compel with the Court, please advise. - - -

If we do not have the information before the end of business on F ebruary 15, 2002, or your-
assurance of its immediate receipt soon thereafter, I will presume we will:need to file the Motion to”

Compel. .
Thank you.

CEM:kdm

Enclosure

copy to:- Metaltech, Inc. (w/enc.)
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
: ’ ' CIVIL DIVISION .

KENNETH HALDEMAN, -
PLAINTIFF
vs.
METALTECH, INC.,

*  DEFENDANT

AND NOW, this day of

NO. 01-1308 -C.D.

, 2001, after Heafing on Defendant

METALTECH, INC.’S Motion for Sanctions against Plaintiff KENNETH HALDEMAN for

Plaintiff’s failure to respond to Defendant’s Request for Production of Documents and Subpoena,

it is heréby ORDERED that said Motion is granted and Plaintiff KENNETH HALDEMAN shall

answer Defendant METALTECH, INC.’S Request for Production of Documents and Subpoena

within ten (10) days of date of this Order or appropriate sanctions will be imposed upon further

application to this Court.

BY THE COURT:
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA.
(CIVIL DIVISION) |

KENNETH HALDEMAN,
Plaintiff,
vs. . No. 01-1308 C.D.

METALTECH, INC.,
Defendant.

Type of Pleading: AnsWér to New Matter
Filed on behalf of: Kenneth Haldeman

Counsel of Record for this party:
DAVID J. HOPKINS, ESQUIRE
Attorney at Law

Supreme Court No. 42519

900 Beaver Drive
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

(814) 375-0300

MAR 0 5 2002
m “/l }6[ %C(/ )
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)
KENNETH HALDEMAN,
: Plaintiff,
vs. . No. 01-1308 C.D.
METALTECH, INC., '
Defendant.
ANSWER TO NEW MATTER

AND NOW, comes Plaintiff, Kenneth Haldeman, by and through his attorneys,
The Hopkins Law Firm, and files the within Answer to New Matter as follows:

13.  Denied. Plaintiff admits Plaintiff met with Anthony M. Zaffuto, President
on Metaltech, and RIchard Gordon also parﬁcipated for approximately 25% 6f said
meeting. Plaintiff denies the meeting resulted in a valId enforceable oral agreement
between Plaintiff and Defendant, rather, the meeting was an open round-table discussion
regarding Plaintiff’s compensation structure with Deféndant with many different idéas and
proposals discussed. The Plaintiff denies the meeting ended with any agreements or any
enforceable oral contracts.
; 14 ';'Denied'. Plaintiff repgats his answer to New MatIer No. 13andby way of
further ansv&IeI, Plaintiff’s Juné, 2000 commission report is identical to tIIe conIrIIiséion
reports submitted prior thereto.

15; DeIIied. Plaintiff attempted to file commission due reports, however,

Defendant, by and through its agent, Anthony Zaffuto, refused to accept the commission

statements and requests by Plaintiff after June, 2002. |



16. | Denied. For thé reasons set forth herein, Plaintiff denies there was a new
commission agreement. |

17.  Denied. Plaintiff attempted to file commission due reports, however,
Defendant, by and through its agent, Anthony Zaffuto, refused to accept the commission
statements and réquests by Plaintiff after June, 2002.

18.  Denied. Plaintiff does not owe Defendant for any reimbursements for his
expense account, c}iarges submitted for reimbursements or other prerequisites énjoyed by
Plaintiff during his employment with Defeﬁdant. By way of further answer, Defendant
has not set forth with any particularity the alleged monies which Plaintiff owes Defendant
and as a result‘ thereof, Plaintiff has filed Preliminary Objections to Defendant’s Counter-
Claim which in essence réquests the same relief.

19.  Denied. Plaintiff does not owe Defendant for any reimbursements for his
expense acc§unt, charges submitted for reimbursements or other prerequisites enjoyed by
Plaintiff during his employment with Defendant. By way of further answer, Defendant
has not set forth with any particularity the alleged monies which Plaintiff owes Defendant
and as a result thereof, Plaintiff has filed Preliminary Objections to Defeﬁda.nt’s Counter-
Claim which in essence requests the same relief.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Kenneth Haldeman, demands judgment in his favor

- dismissing Defendant Metaltech, Inc.’s New Matter with prejudice.

Respectfully submitted,

(\‘,@ \(;—\/-\

David J. Hopkﬁ;EsquirE&
Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION) »

KENNETH HALDEMAN,
Plaintiff,
vs. . No. 01-1308 C.D.

METALTECH, INC,,
Defendant.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of Answer to New

Matter, filed on behalf of Plaintiff, Kenneth Haldeman, was forwarded on the A\\\_

day of March, 2002, by U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, to all counsel of record, addressed as
follows:

Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire
Blakley, Jones & Mohney
90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
DuBois, PA 15801

David J. HopkinsQEsquire \g—\

Attorney for Plaintiff
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- IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

-
KENNETH HALDEMAN,
' Plaintiff,
VS. : No. 01-1308 C.D.

METALTECH, INC.,
Defendant.

Type of Pleading: Answer to Motion
for Sanctions for Failure to Respond
to Request for Production

Filed on behalf of: Kenneth Haldeman

Counsel of Record for this party:

DAVID J. HOPKINS, ESQUIRE
Attorney at Law
Supreme Court No. 42519

~ 900 Beaver Drive ,
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

(814) 375-0300

APR 08 2002

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary -



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PALEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

KENNETH HALDEMAN,
Plaintiff,
VS, ' : No. 01-1308 C.D.

METALTECH, INC.,
Defendant

ANSWER TO MOTION FOR SANCTIONS FOR FAILURE
TO RESPOND TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION

AND NOW,A comes Plaintiff, Kenneth Haldeman, by and through his attorneys,
The Hopkins Law Firm, and Answers the Motion for Sanctions for Failure to Respond to
Request of Pfoduction of Documents as follows:

1. Admitted.

2. Admitted.

3. Admitted.

4. Admitted. By way of further answer, Mr. Haldeman delivered a significant
number of items to Plaintiff. See attached letter dated November 5, 2002. In
addition thereto, one of the items reﬁuested by Defendant was the information
on Plaintiff’s palm pilot. Plaintiff reproduced the documents onto a compu.ter
disk and supplied Defendant’s attorney with same. Apparently Defendant’s
attorney did not have the appropriate software to open and read the disk.
However, Defendant’s President has a palm pilot and certainly has the software |

to open and read all of the information. Notwithstanding all of the above,



Plaintiff has supplied a paper copy of the information on his palm pilot to
defense counsel.

. Denied. To the extent Plaintiff seeks cash receipts of Mr. Haldeman that he
submitted for reimbursement from Metaltech during his employment, the
qﬁestion is in essence rhetorical. If Mr. Haldeman submitted cash receipts for
reimbursement to Metaltech then Metaltech has the documents.

. Denied. Plaintiff denies the answer to the subpoena was defective.

. Admitted.

. Admitted.

. Admitted m part and denied in part. Plaintiff admits counsel exchanging
communication with each other. Plaintiff denies he has failed to complete
information incident to the subpoena or the Request for Production of
documents. To the extent the Request for Production has not been completely
answered, the requests are objectionable or Defendant has no documents. For
instance there is no relevance to Plaintiff’s 1999, 2000 or 2001 tax returns.
Defendant issued Plaintiff a W2 for all of the income that Defendant paid
Plaintiff and this information is well known to befendant. The request for tax
returns has no merit in this litigation.

Answer to Request for Production of Documents No. 2 was fully set forth
in the November 5, 2001 correspondence. Therein Plaintiff supplied all of the
correspondencé between Plaintiff and Defendant.

Answer to Requesf for Production of Documents No. 3 is none.

Answer to Request for Production of Documents No.4 is none.



Answer to Request for Production of Documents No.5 was set forth in the
Answer to the subpoena. To the extent it requests information following Mr.
Haldeman’s termination the answer is none.

Answer to Request for Production of Documents No.6 was set forth in the
answer to the subpoena.

Answer to Request for Production of Documents No.7 was set forth in this
subpoena to the extent applicable. To the extent the answer is not applicable,
then the answer is none.

10. Denied. Metaltech first issugd a subpoena which requested all of the
information that was also requested in the Request for Production of
Documents Plaintiff answered the subpoena. Defendant now complains that
the Request for Production of Documeénts has not been answered even though
the subpoena was fully answered.

11. Denied. Plaintiff had fully complied with the Request for Production of
Documents of Defendant by answgring the sul:'>poena7

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs Motion for Sanctions should be dismissed.

Respectfully submitted,

0> o IN

David J. HopkmscEsqulre
Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)
KENNETH HALDEMAN,
: Plaintiff,
VS. : No. 01-1308 C.D.
METALTECH, INC.,
Defendant.
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the under31gned hereby certify that a true and correct copy of Answer to New
Matter, ﬁled on behalf of Plaintiff, Kenneth Haldeman was forwarded on the é_
day of April, 2002, by U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, to all ceunsel of record, addressed as
follows:

Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire
Blakley, Jones & Mohney
90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
DuBois, PA 15801

David J. Hopkins}Esquire \&
Attorney for Plaintiff




THE HOPKINS LAW FIRM

900 Beaver Drive ® DuBois, PA 15801
David J Hopkins ® Voice: (814) 375 - 0300
Licensed in PA & NJ e Fax: (814) 375 - 5035

Masters in Taxation
® Email:hopkins@penn.com

Lea Ann Heltzel
Licensed in PA

November 5, 2001

Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire
. Blakley, Jones & Mohney

90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
DuBois, PA 15801

Re: Kenneth Haldeman vs. Metaltech, Inc.
No. 01-1308 C.D. ‘

Dear Mr. Mohney:

Pursuant to the Subpoena which was served upon my client, enclosed herewith please
find the following documents:

1. May 19, 2000 Memorandum from Tony;
2. October 16, 2000 Memorandum from Tony;
3. Metaltech Inc. Sales Summary:

1/1/99 - 1/31/99;

2/1/99 — 2/28/99;

3/1/99 - 3/31/99;

4/1/99 — 4/30/99;

5/1/99 ~ 5/31/99; -

6/1/99 — 6/30/99;

8/1/99 - 8/31/99;

9/1/99 - 9/30/99,

10/1/99 - 10/30/99;

11/1/99 - 11/30/99;

12/1/99 — 12/31/99;

1/1/00 — 1/31/00;

2/1/00 - 2/28/00;

3/1/00 — 3/31/00;

4/1/00 — 4/30/00;

5/1/00 - 5/31/00;

06/1/00 - 6/30/00.




21,
22.
23.
24,
25.

26.
27.
28.
29,
30.

31

32.
33.
34.

35.
36.

37.

Mr. Haldeman will not pfoduce his private palm pilot without an Order of
Court.  However, attached hereto is a computer disk with personal
information and current employer information redacted

- Bell Atlantic billing dated July 13, 2000;

Bell Atlantic billing dated August 13, 2000;
OBell Atlantic billing dated September 13, 2000,
Bell Atlantic billing dated February 13, 2000;

. Cellular One billing through September 26, 2000;

Cellular One billing through October 26, 2000;
Cellular One billing through August 26, 2000;

. Cellular One billing through July 26, 2000;

. Cellular One billing through June 30, 2000;

. Cellular One billing through May 31, 2000;

. Cellular One billing through March 31, 2000;

. Cellular One billing through February 29, 2000;

. Cellular One billing through December 31, 1999;

. Cellular One billing through June 30, 1999.

. Beneficiary Designation Form;

. Blue Cross/Blue Shield Enrollment Application;

. Metaltech Inc. Expectation and Requirements for Subcontractors;
. Premiere Pharmacy Directory — I believe this is a health insurance book. The

full copy of which is available for your inspection in my office.
November 13, 1998 correspondence from Metaltech;

November 20, 1998 correspondence from Metaltech;

Handwritten notes regarding employment with Metaltech;

December 2, 1998 correspondence from Kenneth W. Haldeman, Jr.;
Contract between Plaintiff and Defendant which begins with statement “+
$2,600 in salary. .

October 12, 2000 memorandum from Tony Zaffuto to Ken Haldeman
May 25, 2000 memorandum to Ken Haldeman;

Dock Street Manufacturing, Inc. memorandum to Plaintiff from AMZ;
Mission History 1999;

New Part Order Log — page 1;

. Monthly Commission Statements:

. 2/99 - 6/00;
Employee Enrollment, Simple IRA — this is a book, the original of which is
available in my office for inspection;
Principal Mutual Funds - this is a book, the original of which is available in
my office for inspection;
ARMAD Funds - this is a book, the original of which is available in my office
for inspection; :
W-4 - 1999;
Select Blue Health Care Coverage - this is a book, the original of which is
available in my office for inspection;
International Journal of Powered Metallurgy - this is a book, the original of
which is available in my office for inspection;




38. 1997 Physician Directory - this is a book, the original of which is avaﬂable in
my office for inspection.

I believe that the information comphes with your subpoena. If you have any questlons
please feel free to contact me.

Very truly yours,
David J. Hopkins
Attorney at Law
DJH/bjt

cc: Kenneth W. Haldeman, Jr.




THE HOPKINS LAW FIRM

900 Beaver Drive ® DuBois, PA 15801

David J. Hopkins . ® Voice: (814) 375-0300
Licensed in PA & NJ .
Masters in Taxation . ®Faxt (814) 375-5035

® Email:hopkins@penn.com

Lea Ann Heltzel
Licensed in PA

March 4,2002.

Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire
Blakley, Jones & Mohney

90 Beaver Drive, Box 6

. DuBois, PA 15801

Re: Kenneth Haldeman vs. Metaltech, Inc.
‘ No. 01-1308 C.D.

Dear Mr. Mohney:

Enclosed herewith please find the following documents wh1ch Mr. Haldeman recently
located at his home regardmg Metaltech, Inc.:

May 23, 2000 Memo;
May 24, 2000 Memo;
March 26, 1999 Memo; ‘
February 25, 1999 Management Meeting Notes;
June 22, 1999 Staff Meeting Notes;
February 5, 1999 Meeting Notes;
Management Review Meeting Notes;
. August 17, 1999 Memo;
9. November 4, 1999 Memo; -
10. November 2, 1999 Memo;
11. October 14, 1999 Memo;
12. November 1'6, 1999 Memo;
'13. December 20, 1999 Process Meeting;
14. December 21, 1999 Meeting Notes;
15. December 1, 1999 Meeting Notes;
'16. Document which begins “In order to facilitate our move to more orderly
planning and utilization. . .” (2 pages);
17. December 16, 1999 Metaltech Administrative Meeting (hand written notes);
18. March 10, 2000 interoffice memo;
19. March 23, 2000 Memo;
20. June 12, 2000 Memo from Plaintiff to Mr. Zaffuto;

PN R WL



Chnstopher E. Mohney, Esqulre
March 4, 2002
Page2

21. June 30, 2000 Memo;
22. June 15, 2000 Memo;
23. June 6, 2000 Memo;
24. June 20, 2000 Memo;
25. June 13, 2000 Memo with quotation to G.W. Lisk Co., Inc.;
26. Fax cover sheet dated June 12, 2000;
- 27. February 22, 2000 Memo;
28. April 18, 2000 Memo;
. 29. Planning Grid; and
30. Undated Memo referring to “Knowles” 416-1.

" Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Very truly yours,

David J. Hopkins ~
Attormey at Law .

DIH/jc

Enclosures

cc: Kenneth W, Haldeman, Jr.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA °

(CIVIL DIVISION)
KENNETH HALDEMAN,
Plaintiff,
VS. ’ : No. 01-1308 C.D.
METALTECH, INC.,
Defendant.
RULE TO SHOW CAUSE

AND NOW, this q_ﬁa’ day of April, 2002, upon consideration of the foregoing
Motion for Sanctions for Failure to Respond to Request for Production of Documeﬁts
filed on behalf of Kenneth Haldeman, it is the Order of this Court that a Rule is hereby
issued upon the Defendant to show cause 1f any, why the Motion should not be granted.

Rule Returnable and hearing ~thefeen?‘fd be held on the 25 day of

, 2002, at q 20 oclock (~\r .M. in CourtroomNo ( of the

Clearﬁglh Ceunty Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830.

BY THE COURT,

/WM

oY/ TUDGE

William A .

Oy
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IN THE-COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)
KENNETH HALDEMAN,
, Plaintiff,

V. . No. 01-1308 C.D.

METALTECH, INC.,
Defendant.

Type of Pleading: Amended Answer to
New Matter

Filed on behalf of: Kenneth Haldeman

Counsel of Record for this party:

DAVID J. HOPKINS, ESQUIRE
Attorney at Law
Supreme Court No. 42519

900 Beaver Drive
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

(814) 375-0300




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

KENNETH HALDEMAN,
Plaintiff,
Vs. : No. 01-1308 C.D.

METALTECH, INC.,
" Defendant.

AMENDED ANSWER TO NEW MATTER

AND NOW, comes Plaintiff, Kenneth Haldeman, by and through his attorneys,
The Hopkins Law Firm, and files the within Amended Answer to New Matter as follows:

13.  Denied. Plaintiff admits Plaintiff met with Anthony M. Zaffuto, President
of | Metaltech, and Richard Gordon also participated for approximately 25% of said
meeting. Plaintiff denies the meeting resulted in a valid enforceable oral agreement
between Plaintiff and Defendant, rather, the meeting was an open round-table discussion
regarding Plaintiff’s compensation structure with Defendant with many different ideas and
proposals discussed. The Plaintiff denies the meeting ended with any agreements or any
enforceable oral contracts. |

14. ‘Denied. Plaintiff repeats his anéwer to New Matter No. 13 and by way of
further answer, Plaintiff’s June, 2000 commission report is identical to the commission
reports submitted prior thereto.

15.  Denied. Plaintiff attempted to file commission due reports, however,
Defendant, by and through its agent, Anthony Zaffuto, refused to accept the commission

statements and requests by Plaintiff after June, 2002.




16. Denied. For the reasons set forth herein, Plaintiff denies there was a new
commission agreement. |

17.  Denied. Plaintiff attempted to file commission due reports, however,
Defendant, by and through its agent, Anthony Zaffuto, refused to accept the commission
statements and requests by Plaintiff after June, 2002. |

18.  Denied. Plaintiff does not owe Defendant for any reimbursements for his
expense account, charges submitted for reimbursements or other prerequisites enjoyed.by
Plaintiff during his employment with Defendant. By way of further answer, Defendant
has not set forth with any parﬁcularity the alleged monies which Plaintiff owes Defendant
and as a result thereof, Plaintiff has filed Preliminary Objections to Defendant’s Counter-
Claim which in essence requests the same relief.

19.  Denied. Plaintiff does not owe Defendant for ahy reimbursements for his
expense account, charges submitted for reimbursements or other prerequisites enjoyed by
Plaintiff during his employment with Defendant. By ‘way of further answer, Defendant
has not set forth with any particularity the alleged monies which Plaintiff owes Defendant
and as a result théreof, Plaintiff has filed Preliminary Objections to Defendant’s Counter-
Claim which in essence requests the same relief. -

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Kenneth Haldeman, demands judgment in his favor
dismissing Defendant Metaltech, Inc.’s New Matter with prejudice.

Respectfully submitted,

David J. Hopkinsﬁisquire&
Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)
KENNETH HALDEMAN,
Plaintiff,
VS. : No. 01-1308 C.D.
METALTECH, INC.,
Defendant.
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of Amended Answer
to New Matter, filed on behalf of Plaintiff, Kenneth Haldeman, was forwarded on the -
_\ﬁ_ day of April, 2002, by U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, to all counsel of record,
addressed as follows:

Christopher E. Mohney, Esqﬁire
Blakley, Jones & Mohney

90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
DuBois, PA 15801

D’Wi’dTHopkins,\@quire ~{
Attorney for Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

KENNETH HALDEMAN,
Plaintiff,

VS.

METALTECH, INC.,

Defendant.

No. 01-1308 C.D.

Type of Pleading: Motion for
Sanctions for Failure to Respond
to Request for Production

Filed on behalf of: Kenneth Haldeman

Counsel of Record for this party:
DAVID J. HOPKINS, ESQUIRE
Attorney at Law

Supreme Court No. 42519

900 Beaver Drive
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

(814) 375-0300

APR 0 8 2002
ot 13.\‘/ ky
William A. Shaw

Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
| (CIVIL DIVISION) |

KENNETH HALDEMAN,
Plaintiff,
Vs, - : No. 01-1308 C.D.

METALTECH, INC.,
Defendant _

MOTION FOR SANCTIONS FOR FAILURE TO RESPOND
TO REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

AND NOW, comes Plaintiff, Kenneth Haldeman, by and through his attorneys,
The Hopkins Law Firm, and hereby moves this Court for an Order pursuant to
Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 4019(2)(1)(vi) and (b)(iii) di_recting Defendant,
~ Metaltech, Inc. to serve full and complete responses to Plaintiff’s Request for Production
of Documents and in suppoft thereof, avers as follows:
1. Plaintiff, Kenneth Haldeman, started this lawsuit by the »ﬁlinvg of a Complaint.
2. After Preliminary Objections, Defendant filed an Answer, New Matter and
Counterclaim.
3. Plaintiff answered the New Matter and filed- Preliminary Objections to the
Counterclaim which are pending before this Court.
4. The essence of Plaintiff’s action is that Plaintiff was an employee of
Defendant,vcompensated through a written employment agreement in which
Plaintiff received commissions. Defendant, without 'cause nor reason, stopped
paying Plaintiff’s commission. Plaintiff seeks compensation for all of the

commissions for which he is due.



. Plaintiff filed a Request for Production of Documenfs, a copy of which is
attached hereto. Defendant answered some but said | answers Wwere so
inadequate as to be noﬁ-responsive.

. | Request No. 2 seeks “photocopies of all litigation documents felating to other
iindividuals or entities claiming monies .from the Defendant as a result of
unpaid sales commissions.” Defendant objected to same as “vague, overbroad,
ambiguous, irrelevant, bprdensome and/or harassing”. None Defendant’s
objections are accurate.

. Request No. 3 seeks “detailed commissions reports for Plaintiff.” ' Defendant
provided a photocoi)y of the same information Plaintiff had sent Defendant
pursuant to Defendant’s discovéry. Plaintiff advises that each ﬁlonth with a
commission statement he gave to Defendant the monthly shipping report. It is
inconceivable that-Plaintiff does not have the monthly shipping reports.

. Request No. 5 seeks “a photocopy of all quotations sent to customers during
the employ of Plaintiff with the Defendant.” Defendant answered by ob’jécting
as “vague, overbroad, ambiguous, irrelevant, burdensome and/or harassiﬁg”. 4
The ?equest is none of 'the above and ’a11 of this information 18 Well witﬁin the
possession of the Defendant.

. Request No. 6 seeks “a photocopy of all requests and quotations received by
Defendant during Plaintiff’s employ with the Defendant”. Defendant answered
by objecting as “vague, overbroad, afnbiguous, irrelevant, burdensome and/or
harassing”. The request is none of the above and all of this information is well

within the possession of the Defendant.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Request No. 8 seeks “sales comparison réports for the years 1998, 1999 and
2000.” Defendant objected to the request as “vague, overbroad, ambiguéus,
irrelevant, burdensome and/or harassing”. The request is none of the above.
Request No. 10 seeks “all accounts or claims against the Defendant over 60
days old.” Defendant’s answer is “vague, overbroad, ambiguous, irrelevant,
burdensome and/or harasSing”. The request is none of the above.

Request No. 11 seeks “shibment reports for the period of January, 1999
through present.” Defendant objected to same as being ‘“‘vague, overbroad,
ambiguous, irrelevaht; burdensome and/or héréséirig;’: 4T’he“r‘equest is none Qf
the above. The shipment reports deﬁné Plaintiff’s commission and are
completely relevant.

Request No. 12 seeks “all evidence of contributions to Plaintiff’s 401(k) plan.”
Defendant provided information regarding contributions to a SEP IRA for the
year 2060, but no information regarding contributions for the year 1999.
Request No. 13 seeks “photocopies of expense reports submitted by Plaintiff to
Defepdént.” Defendant’s Answér that the information was attached. However,
it was not.

Request No. 14 seeks “photocopies of all checks for other indicié of payrflent
of any sort from Plaintiff to Defendant.” Defendant objected to same as being
burdensome and harassing. It is not. All of the aforesaid information is well
within the usual docurﬁentation required by a company to maintain.

After receiving the D‘efendant’s Answer to Plaintiff’s Request for Production

of Documents, Plaintiff wrote to Defendant’s attorney on March 2, 2002, a



copy of which is attached hereto, setting forth the deficiencies in the Request
for Production of Documents and giving Defendant an additional 30 dayé to
answer same. Defendant has not supplemented its answers and therefore, this
Motion was necessary.
| 17. On or about March 6, 2002, Plaintiff filed a second Request for Production of
Documents based primarily on the Counterclaim filed by Defendant. Said
Request for Production of Documents was not due until April 6, 2002. It is
only two days late. However, in the event that Defendant has not fully
complied with Plaintiff’s Second Request for Production of Documents by the
‘time this matter is before the Court, then Plaintiff respectfully requests the
Court enter an Order obligating Defendant to Answer the Second Request for
Production of Documents.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Keﬁneth Haldeman, requeéts the Court enter an Order
directing Defendaﬁt, Metaltech, Inc., to file full and complete responses to Plaintiff’s
Request for Production of Documents within 10 days or éuffer appropriate sanctions to be
imposed upon further application to this Court. |

Respectfully submitted,

S_g\f;p\

David J. Hopkins, ﬁSsqulre
Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

KENNETH HALDEMAN,
Plaintiff,
vs. . No. 01-1308 C.D.

METALTECH, INC,,
Defendant.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of Motion:for
Sanctions for Féilure to Respond to Request for Production of Documents, filed on behalf
_of Plaintiff, Kenneth Haldeman, was forwarded on the ¢/~ day of April, 2002, by
U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, to all counsel of record, addressed as follows:
Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire
Blakley, Jones & Mohney

90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
DuBois, PA 15801

(> =\ (’X—*\
David J. Hopkins, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
. (CIVIL DIVISION) - ‘

KENNETH HALDEMAN,
' Plaintiff;
A 3 No. 01-1308 C.D.

METALTECH, INC., _
Defendant.

Type of Pleading: Request for Production of

Documents

Filed on behalf of: Kenneth Haldeman

“Counsel of Record for this party:
DAVID J. HOPKINS, ESQUIRE
Attorney at Law
Supreme Court No. 42519

900 Beaver Drive
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

(814) 375-0300



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)
KENNETH HALDEMAN,
Plaintiff,
\L :~ No. 01-1308 C.D.
METALTECH, INC.,

Defendant.

REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

TO: Metaltech, Inc. . :
Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire
‘Blakley, Jones & Mohney
90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
DuBois, PA 15801

AND NOW, cdmes Plaintiff, Kenneth Haldeman, by and through his attorney, David J.
Hopkins, Esquire and requests that the above named party produce the following described
documents and things for inspection and copying at the office of Plaintiff's counsel, David J.
Hopkins, Esquire, 900 Beaver Drive, DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801, in accordance with the
Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 4001, 4003, and 4009. This request is deemed to be
continuing in nature and will requiré updating as additional documents and materials are received
by the above named party or its counsel, insurance company or agents. The following
documents and things are requesfed for production within thirty (30) days:

1. Employment file for Plaintiff.

2. Phbtocopies of all litigation documents relating to other individuals or entities

claiming monies from the Defendant as a result of unpaid sales commissions.

3. All detailed commission reports for Plaintiff.



4. Any written documented discussions concerning the dismissal of Plaintiff from
Defendant’s employ. | | .

5. Photocopy of all quotatrons sent to customers dunng the employ of Plamtlff with
| the Defendant

6.  Photocopy of all requests for qnqtatiens received by Defendant during Plaintiff’s
employ with the Defendant. | |

7. Defendant’s employee review notes concerning Plaintiff.

8. Sales comparison reports for the years 1998, 1999 and 2000.

9.  Any and all employment agreements between Plaintiff and Defendant, mcludmg
any modlﬁcatlons thereof.,

10.  All accounts or claims against Defendant over sixty (60) days old.

11.  Shipment reports for the period of January 1999 through present.

12.  All evidence of contributions to Plaintiff’s 401(K) plan.

13.  Photocopies of expense reports subnritted by Plaintiff to Defendant. |

14. Photecopies of all checks or other indicia o,f payment of any sort from Defendant

to Plaintiff. -
LN /;’\ |
David J. Hopkins\& N

Attorney for Plaintiff




THE HOPKINS LAW FIRM

900 Beaver Drive e DuBois, PA 15801

David J. Hopkins , , ' ® Voice: (814) 375-0300

Licensed in PA & NI : .

Masters in Taxation . . ’ .® Fax:  (814) 375 - 5035
) ® Email:hopkins@penn.comni

Lea Ann Heltzel '

Licensed in PA

March 2, 2002

Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire
Blakley, Jones & Mohney

90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
DuBois, PA 15801

| Re: Kenneth Haldeman vs. Metéltech, Inc.
No. 01-1308 C.D.

U
Dear Mr—Meohney+

I have had the opportunity to review the Defendant’s Answer to Plaintiff’s Request for
Production of Documents and do not find same to be responsive nor complete The

answer is insufficient in the following manner:

L.

The employment file of Mr. Haldeman does not include the letter contracts
which we previously provided or the modification agreement. Can I assume
that your client does not have those documents and what you provided to me
consisting of five pages is the entire employment file of Plaintiff?

.. Plaintiff requested photocopies of all litigation documents relating to other

individuals or entities claiming money from the Defendant as -a result of

- unpaid sales commissions. You provided me no documentation towards that

end. Would you please venfy that Metaltech has no documentatlon in your
client’s possession. :

1

-_'.,.P.lg_i.gt,i_.ff _requested all detailed commission reports_for Plaintiff. What you

provided was a recopy of what I had sent you.. Mr. Haldeman reports that
each month with the commission statement he provided the monthly shipment
report. Again, would you please certify that what you provided to me
con51st1n_g of monthly commission statement from February, 1999 through
June 2000 is all that is in your possession.

4. Request number 4 required written documented discussions concerning the



Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire
March 2, 2002

Page 2

dismissal of Plaintiff from Defendant’s employ. You did not provide any.
Would you be so kind as to verify that Metaltech has no documents in
response to request for Production of Document No. 4.

. Plaintiff failed to answer re&;uest for Production of Document No. 5. Would

you please answer this request.

. Plaintiff failed to answer request for Production of Document No. 6. Would

you please answer this request.

. Plaintiff requested Defendant’s Employee Review Notes concermng Plamtlff

You provided the following documents:

Market Strategy dated 04/05/00;
Memo dated 4/18/00;

Memo dated 5/25/00;

Memo dated 5/30/00;

Memo dated 9/6/00;

Memo dated 9/19/00;

Memo dated 10/4/00.-

Mo A o

Would you please verify that those documents are the only “Defendant’s
Employee Review Notes concerning Plaintiff” in your possession.

. In responding to request No. 9 you did not provide a photocopy of the

Amendment to the original contract. Would you please certify that the

"~ December 2, 1998 letter from Mr. Haldeman to Mr. Zaffuto is the only
Employment Agreement or modification in your possession.

. Defendant-did not answer request No. 10 for all accounts or claims against

Defendant which are over 60 days old.

10. Defendant did not answer request No. 11 for shlpment reports for the penod

January 1999 through present.

11. Request No. 12 requested evidence of contribution to Plaintiff’s 401K plan.

You provided information for the period January, 2000 through November,
2000. There is no information concerning 1999. Would you kindly update
this request.

12. Defendant failed to provide photocopies of expense reports for Request No. 13

Submitted by Plaintiff to Defendant.




Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire
March 2, 2002
Page 3

13. Request 14 asked for photocopies-of all éhecks or other indicia of payment of
any sort from Defendant to Plaintiff  Defendant provided no such

information.

‘As set forth above, I believe the answers provided by the Defendant in this case are
seriously deficient. ‘Would you please update your Answers to the Request for
Production of Documents within the next 30 days. In the event I do not have said
answers, then I will file the appropriate motion.

Very truly yours,

;aw; J. Hopkir?b,g‘k—\ .
Attorney at Law -

DJH/jc

cc: Kenneth W. Haldeman, Jr.
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IN'THE COURT OF COMMON PLEASSOF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANI
CIVIL DIVISION ,
NO. 01 - 1308 - C.D.

KENNETH HALDEMAN,

PLAINTIFF
vs.
'METALTECH, INC., ,

DEFENDANT

PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS TO

PLAINTIFF'S ANSWER TO NEWW MATTHERR

i

. LAW OFFICES
BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY
. 90 BEAVER DRIVE - BOX 6
DUBOIS, PA 15801
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

KENNETH HALDEMAN,
PLAINTIFF
VS

METALTECH, INC,,

DEFENDANT

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 01 - 1308 - C.D.

- TYPE OF CASE: CIVIL

TYPE OF PLEADING: PRELIMINARY
OBJECTIONS TO PLAINTIFF’S
ANSWER TO NEW MATTER

FILED ON BEHALF OF: DEFENDANT

COUNSEL OF RECORD:
CHRISTOPHER E. MOHNEY, ESQUIRE -

. SUPREME COURT NO.: 63494

BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY
90 BEAVER DRIVE, BOX 6 -
DU BOIS, PA 15801

(814) 371-2730

FILED

APR 112602

%{ 24QInocc

liam A, Shaw
BrethsHetanf Q@'



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
KENNETH HALDEMAN, : NO. 01-1308 - C.D.
PLAINTIFF '
VS.
ME’fALTECH, INC.,
DEFENDANT

NdTICE TO PLEAD | .
TO: PLAINTIFF
In accordance with Rules 1026 and 1361 of the Penn;ylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, you
are notified to file a written response fo the within PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS within twenty

(20) days from service hereof or a default judgment may be entered against you.

%E% OHNEY

Chrlstopher E. Mohney, HSe

Attorney for Defendant , Inc.
90 Beaver Drive, Box 6

Du Bois, PA 15801

(814) 371-2730

Pa. 1.D. #63494




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
KENNETH HALDEMAN, : NO. 01-1308-C.D.
| PLAINTIFF .
vso
METALTECH, INC.,

DEFENDANT
PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS

AND NOW, comes Defendant METALTECH, INC., by its attorneys, BLAKLEY, JONES
& MOHNEY, ESQUIRES, and files the following Preliminary Objections to Plaintiff's Answer
to New Matter: | ‘

PRELIMINARY OBJECTION RAISING FAILURE TO CONFORM
TO PENNSYILVANIA RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 1024

. ’1. Plaintiff KENNETH HALDEMAN filed a pleading styled “Answer to New Mattérf’, |
copy of which is attached hereto and marked Exhibit “A’f.b | | '

2. HALDEMAN'’S “Answer to New Matter” is not verified.

3. Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 1024 requires, in relevant part, that “every pleading
c_ontainfng an averment of fact not appearing of-record in thaf action or containing a denial of fact
shall state that the a‘verment or denial is true upon the signor’s personal knowledge or information
and belief and shall be verified.” 7-

4, Under Pénnsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 1028(_&)(2), a party méy prélixﬁinérily object

by way of a Motion to Strike Off a Pleading because of lack of conformity toRule of Court.




5. Since HALDEMAN?’S Answer to New Matter is not verified, it violates Pennsylvania
Rule of Civil Procedure‘1024(a-c). . o : |
WHEREFORE, Defendant METALTECH, INC. respectﬁﬂly requests that Plaintiff
KENNETH HALDEMAN’S AnsWér to New Matter be stricker‘l.’ )
| Respectfully submitted,

BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY

BY:

Christdgher E.Mohney, Esq@r_e)

Attorney for Defendant Metaltech, Inc.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

KENNETH HALDEMAN,
Plaintiff,

VS.

METALTECH, INC..

Defendant.

(CIVIL DIVISION)

EXHIBIT "A"

No. 01-1308 C.D.

Type of Pleading: Answer to New Matter

. Filed on behalf of: Kenneth Haldeman

Counsel of Record for this party:

DAVID L. HOPK[NS ESQUIRE
Attorney at Law .

‘Supreme Court No. 42519

9200 Béavér Drive

- DuBais, Pennsylvama 15801

‘(814) 375 0300



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)
KENNETH HALDEMAN,
Plaintiff,
VS. o No. 01-1308 C.D.
METALTECH, INC.,
Defendant.
ANSWER TO NEW MATTER

.AND NOW, comes Plaintiff, Kenneth Haldeman, by and through his attorneys,
.. The Hopkins Law Firm, and files the within Ansvuer to New Matter as follows:

13. Denied. “Plaintiff admits. Plaintiff met with Anthony M. Zaffuto, President
of Metaltech and Richard Gordon also partlcrpated for approx1mately 25% of said
- meetlng Plaintiff denies the meetmg resulted in a valld enforceable oral agreement
iy between élamhff and ‘.Defend‘ant rather, the. rneetrng was an open round-table d1scuss1on
| regardmg Plamtlft’ s compensatlon'str‘ucture W1th Defendant with many dlfferent 1deas and '
proposals drscussed The Plamtlff denres the meetmg ended with any agreements or any |
enforceable oral contracts. | o | o
| 14 Demed Plalntlff repeats h1s answer to New Matter No 13.and by way of
further answer, Plamtrff s June 2000 commission report is 1dentlca1 to the commission
reportsv submitted prior thereto. | | | |

15.-  Denied. Plai'ntift' 'attenl'pted to file commission due reports; : how‘ever,
Defendant, by and through its agent, Anthony Zaffuto, refused to accept the commission

statements and requests by Plaintiff after June, 2002.



16'. Denied. ‘For the reasons set forth herein, Plaintiff denies there was a new
| commission agreement.‘ | |

17. Denied. Plaintiff attempted to file commission due reports, however,
Defendant, by and through its agent, Anthony Zaffuto, refused to accept the commission
statements and requests by Plaintiff after Jtme, 2002. |

18.  Denied. Plaintiff does not owe Defendant for any reimbursements for his
expense account, charges submrtted for reunbursements or other prereqursr es enjoyed by
Plamtlff during his employment with Defendant. By way of fmther answer, Defendant
" has not set forth with any particularity the alleged monies which Plaintiff owes Defendant
and as a result thereof, Plaintiff has filed Preliminary Objections to Defendant’s Counter-

Claim which in essence requests the same relief.

- 19. Denjed" Plaintiff does not owe Defendant 'for any reimbursements for his

sf:v.»-"zexpense account charges submitted for relmbursements or other prerequlsrtes enjoyed by

L Plamtrff dunng hrs employment wrth Defendant By way of further answer, Defendant

".-r:has not set forth ‘with any partlculanty the. alleged monies wh1ch Plalntlff owes Defendant :

'.":and as a result thereof Plaintiff has ﬁled Prelumnary Ob_]CCthHS to Defendant s Cotmter—
'Clalm whrch in essence requests the same rehef | . |

WHEREF ORE; Plamtlff Kenneth Haldeman demands Judgment in his favor
dismissing, Defendant Metaltech Inc.’s New Matter with prejudlce

Respectfully submrtted

David J. Hopkiny, Esquirdy
Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)
KENNETH HALDEMAN,
Plaintiff,
vs. . No. 01-1308 C..
METALTECH, INC.,
' " Defendant.
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of Answer to New
' ’ | ‘ . N
Matter, filed on behalf of Plaintiff, Kenneth Haldeman, was forwarded on the \ 5\

-day of March, 2002, by U.S. Mail, postagc‘p'repaid, to all counsel of record, addressed as

follows:

Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire
Blakley, Jones & Mohney
- 90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
~ DuBois, PA 15801

Dawvid J. Hopkin's,(i.)squire \g\ .

.. Attorney for Plaintiff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

KENNETH HALDEMAN,

| PLAINTIFF
VS.

METALTECH, INC.‘, |

DEFENDANT

NO. 01-1308 - C.D.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .

[ hereby certify that a true and correct copy of Preliminary Objections to Plaintiff’s Answer

to New Matter has been served upon the following individual by reguiar United States mail, postage

prepaid, on this ? day of %/ ﬂZ ,2002:

7t

David J. Hopkins, Esquire
The Hopkins Law Firm -
900 Beaver Drive

Du Bois, PA 15801

Attorney for Plaintiff Kenneth Haldeman

BY:

‘Respectfully submitted,

BLAKAEY, JONES & MOHNEY

Christopher E. Mohney, Es
Attorney for Defendant Me , Inc.
90 Beaver Drive, Box 6

Du Bois, PA 15801

(814) 371-2730

Pa. I.D. #63494
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

KENNETH HALDEMAN,
' Plaintiff,

VS.

METALTECH, INC,,

Defendant.

FEB 122002

William A.'Shaw
Prothonotary

(CIVIL DIVISION)

i

No. 01-1308 C.D.

Type of Pleading: Preliminary Objections
to Defendant’s Counterclaim

Filed on behalf of: Kenneth Haldemm

Counsel of Record for this party:
DAVID J. HOPKINS, ESQUIRE
Attorney at Law ‘ ‘
Supreme Court No. 42519

900 Beaver Drive
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

(814) 375-0300



»

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION) _’

KENNETH HALDEMAN,
Plaintiff,
vs. | . No. 01-1308 C.D.

METALTECH, INC.,
Defendant.

PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS TO DEFENDANT’S COUNTERCLAIM

AND NOW, comes Plaintiff, Kenneth Haldeman, by and through his attorneys,
The Hopkins Law Firm, and files the within Preliminary Objections to Defendant’s

Counterclaim and in support thereof says as follows:

OBJECTIONI - FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH RULES OF COURT

1. Plaintiff filed a Complaint alleging Plaintiff was employed by Defendant
and that Plaintiff and Defendant entered into a contract obligating Defendant to pay
Plaintiff certain monies.

2. Plaintiff’s Complaint alleges Defendant breached the contract and
Defendant has failed to pay Plaintiff monies due Plaintiff under the contract.

3.  Defendant filed an Answer, New Matter and Counterclaim.

4. Paragraph 21 of the Counterclaim states:

21. Defendant believes, and therefore avers, that Plaintiff owes
reimbursement to Defendant for certain items that he purchased on his
expense account with Defendant, but failed to return, for example,
accessories for a “palm pilot”, and, further, that Plaintiff had activity on
his Metaltech, Inc. company American Express card in his possession and

after his last day of employment, which above citations are not meant to
limit Defendant’s Counterclaim.



5. Paragraph 22 of the Counterclaim states:

22. Defendant is further entitled to reimbursement for any of
Plaintif’s misuse of company credit cards, vehicle and/or expense
accounts in an amount to be determined.

6. Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 1019 states:

(a) the material facts on which a cause of action or defense is
based shall be stated in a concise and summary form.

(f) averments of time, place and items of special damage shall be
specifically stated.

7. Defendant has failed to comply with Rule 1019 in that:
a.  Defendant has failed to set forth the “accessories for a palm pilot”;
b. Defendant further failed to set forth the activities 6n' his Metaltech,

Inc. company American Express card subsequent to the last day of his

employment.
c. Misuse of company credit cards; and
d. Misuse of vehicle and/or expense accounts.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully request this Honorable Court dismiss
Defendant’s Counterclaim.

Respectfully submitted,

David J. Hopkins, Esquir
Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)
KENNETH HALDEMAN, : .
Plaintiff, : ' b
VS. : No. 01-1308 C.D.
METALTECH, INC., A
Defendant.
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

. I, the undersigned, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of Preliminary
Objections to Defendant’s Counterclaim, filed on behalf of Plaintiff, Kenneth Haldeman,

was forwarded on the 3%' day of February, 2002, by U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, to

all counsel of record, addressed as follows: - / '”
Christopher E. Mohne‘y,') Esqu/i‘r‘é'
Blakley, Jones & Mohney
90 Beaver Drive, Box 6

DuBOlS PA 15801 f =

(\,@\5‘;«‘(\

David J. HopkinspEsquire
Attorney for Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION
K ENNETH HALDEMAN
s | : ”'No. 01 - 1308~ CD
METALTECH, INC. | |

ORDER |
NOW, this 25" day of April, 2002, upon consideration of Defendant’s
Objecﬁoné té Plaintiff’s Responée to Discovery, it is the AORDER of this Court that said
Objections be and are hereby granted to the extent that Plaintiff shall ﬁilly respond tb‘ said
demand for aiscovery with regards to his palm pilot and cash receipts or in the alternative,
provide Defendant with an affidavit that all information coﬁcerning said request has been
previously provided. Plaintiff shall also submit to Defendant all cell phone bills received
during the coﬁrse of his employment and finally, shall provide to Defendant the name and

address of his current employer.

By'th ,

Presi,den.t udgeQ . b

SR 3
i B
5 T8 N e i 3T,

APR 26 2002

William A. Shaw
.. Prothonotary




William A, Shaw
Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION
KENNETH HALDEMAN
vs- . No. 01-1308-CD )
METALTECH, INC.
ORDER

NOW, this 25% day of April, 2002, upon consideration of Plaintiff’s Preliminary
Dbjections to the counter-claim filed by Defendant, it is the ORDER of this Court that

esolution thereof shall be and is hereby continued pending Ipletion of discovery.

v . U
President u&/

4

-

William A. Sha
Prothonotaryw
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION
KENNETH HALDEMAN
vs- . No. 01-1308—CD
METALTECH, INC.
ORDER

NOW, this 25™ day of April, 2002, upon consideration of Defendant’s
Dbjections to Plainti‘ff‘s'response to demand for discovery, it is the ORDER of this Court that
said Objections shall be and are hereby granted to the extent that Plaintiff shall index its
liscovery already provided to reflect the specific demands to which each portion of its reply

tefers. The index is to be provided within twenty (20) days from date hereof.

| / .

Vilgret7

7

/

APR 26 2002

William A.' Shaw
Prothonotary




N3

4

T " William A, Shaw Km\av

Prothonotary.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION
KENNETH HALDEMAN
vs- | : No. 01 - 1308 - CD
METALTECH, INC.
ORDER -

NOW, this 25" day of April, 2002, upon consideration of Plaintiff’s ijections
to Defendant’s Response to Discovery, it is the ORDER of this Court that said Objections be
and are hereby granted to the extent that Defendant shall make available to Plaintiff the
Defendant’s purchases or quotations sent to customers during Plaintiff’s employment, photo
copies of all quofations sent to customers during Plaintiff’s employment, sales comparison
reports for the years 1998, 1999 and 2000 and shipping reports for the period of January 1999

through the present at a time convenient to both parties.

v 7
V"‘ll/

President Judge

APR 26 2002

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

ko]
AV

(CIVIL DIVISION)
KENNETH HALDEMAN,
Plaintiff,
Vs. _ : No. 01-1308 C.D.
METALTECH, INC,,
' Defendant.

Type of Pleading: - Affidavit

: Filed on behalf of: Kenneth Haldenian ‘

Counsel of Record for this party:
DAVID J. HOPKINS, ESQUIRE
Attorney at Law

Supreme Court No. 42519

900 Beaver Drive - -
DuBois, Pennsylvania 15801

(814) 375-0300-

JUN 90 2002

Q.l \ nb CL%% |
ham
Prothonotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)
KENNETH HALDEMAN,
Plaintiff,
Vs. o : No. 01-1308 C.D.
METALTECH, INC,, :
Defendant.
AFFIDAVIT
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania )
8S: -
County of Clearfield )

‘kI, Kenneth Haldeman, being duly sworn according to law depose and says as
follows:
1. I have heretofore provided in paper form all information on my palm pilot
concerning my employment at Metaltech, Inc. |
2. I have heretofore provided all cash receipts in my possession generated

during my employ with Metaltech, Inc.

Kenneth Haldeman

Sworn to and subscribed by me
this__1F™ day of May, 2002.

Notary Pubhc

- &

NOTARIALSEAL -
Robina J. Thompson, Notary Public
puBols, Clearfle eld county

Wy Commission Exglres April 3! |

o “-., vt La }“..~ P f‘— “,
P
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)
KENNETH HALDEMAN,
" Plaintiff,
VS. : No. 01-1308 C.D.
METALTECH, INC.,
Defendant.
PRAECIPE TO DISCONTINUE
TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly mark the above captioned civil action settled and discontinued.

NN N
David J. Hopkins, P}é'quire \/_\

DEC 0 2 7002

William A, Shaw
Prothonodtary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF @@ E@Y

CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
Kenneth Haldeman

Vs. No. 2001-01308-CD
Metaltech, Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION

Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfield

I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas in and for the County
and Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on December 2,
2002 marked:

Settled and Discontinued

Record costs in the sum of $120.69 have been paid in full by David J. Hopkins, Esq.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at
Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this 2nd day of December A.D. 2002.

William A: Shaw, Prothonotary




